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CN1RPL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
• 	 GftSA H4TI BENGH: 

ORDERSHEET 
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. 

-l.c1ginal Application No: 	9X 12009 

2.•Mise letition No  

htempt Petition No_____________ 

4.1 1 

• :4 	

II ,iew Applicati on No_____________ 

•.,Applicant(S) ___S. P PcvwL, 1P çRc1t. 
.1 

• .Respcndant(S) 414 O(-& 

/LrL , i/Lkt& 
dvocate for the Applicant(s):___________________ 

	

* 	 __YVLL. 	N T&rutli 
- 	- 

	

ç 	 - 

'- 	 •'. 	. 

• Advocate for the Respondant(S):6 

• 	•1 	 • 	 - 	 p 

. 	•-.-.-. 	 • 	 •-.- 	 I 

	

ipication is n rorn 	 28.1O.2OO 	Dr J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel 

	

F. fr Rs. .O/- 	 i 

- dp:s.:d vdc pu/BD 	
v appearing for the applicant after 

No.J39i? 	 arguing some time prays: for 

Daled.......1.4 .. 	 adjournment to show that he has a 
0 	

continuous cause of action to claim the 
•5;.. 	 Dy. Registrar 	 relief. 

. 	 List on 16.1 1 .2009. I 
No uz2 	4&- 	 radonyKr.haturved) 	(Mukesh Kr. Gupta) 

Me 	 Member (J) 

L çj 	/? (pJJ. QOC (VJ2.Q,c. 	/pg/- 
• • 	:' • 	f5 1 6. 11 .200c 

' 	. 	)p•.. • cZ3.r. 

- 	' 

' 	 •;i• 

_ 	
4 

.h 
/pb/ 

M.P. No. 126 of 2009 has been filed 
seeking condonation of delay. Mrs. M. Das, 
léaied Sr. CG . St accepts notice on behalf of 
the respondents. Thus service is complete. 
Respondents are directed to file reply Within 
fourweeks time. 

List this matter on 16.12.2009 

(Madan KUrir Chaturvedj) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta mk.r () 	 hmIcir (- 

S... r 



-2- 	 . 
O.A. No. 220/2009 	 '.;. 

6.12.2009 	EnablinQ the respondents to file repl9•• 

within four weeks time case is adjourned to . 

19.01.2010. 
l - .j 2-C3 

(Madanr haturvedi) 
	

Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Mernber(J) 

iai 

19.1.2010 	Reply has been served on the Applicant 

In Court, who in. turn seeks and allowed four,  

weeks time to file rejoinder. 

List the matter on 19.2.20I0. 

Man - LflatUrVei) 	(MUKes4KuarGupta) 
Memhr (A) 	 Member 0) 

,ILflh I 
!I 

J'.&kVQ_ 6t 

v/ 
ek,'!k 	i' -g 

19.02.2010 	Dr.. JL. .a¼ai, learned counsel kOt 
applicant states that Annéxures to the.; 

c /2ri ta 
written statement of Respondents NO;... 
2&3 have been supplied only today as 
the same was filed on 13"  January 2010 
without AnnOxures.  

a 
It is further contended that 

Respondents No 1&4 have not 
appearance or filed any, affidavit In 
opposition 

Since none appears for said - 
Respondents & report its awaited after 
completion of service, Registry to file 
service report 

. 	•. 
List the matter on 23 02 3010 	r 

(Madan4
1mb,

archaturvedi) (Mukesh Kuifla G%1pt 
L (A 	Mmb. 

- OV, 

. 	
... . .... 

6; 



0. . 	220/2003 
	

) 

Notes of the Registry  

22.02.2010 At the time of fill  
O.A. 36 of 2010, 1 
Applicant's advocate sen 
copy of O.A. on Mn. M. D.  
Sr. CGSC and Mrs. M. t 
has also received the copy 
the capacity of Sr. CGSC. 

The Registry heft 
listing the O.A. for admissi 
on 28.10.2009 has given 
note "copy of O.A. has z 
been served on Responth 
No.4." 

As per Hon'ble Court's 
order dated 16.11.2009 Mrs. 
M. Das, Sr. CGSC h& 

1..,h IC ,f 
'.111 LI11L UL 

the respondents and the 
Hon'ble Court observed that 
Service is Complete. 

Order 	the Tribulial 

	

10 	Notice has not been issued to the 
Respondents No.4. Therefore, there is no 
representation on behalf of the said 
Respondents. In the circumstances 
issue notice to Respondent No.4 under 
RulIe 1 1(1)(i) C.A.T.(Procedure) Rules 
1987. 

Returnable on 25.3.2010. 

Kur'ar.Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	Member (1) 

	

0 	Being 	Bench matter list on 

Mrs. M. Das, Sr. CGSC 
has flied written statement 
on behalf of the Respondent 
Nos. 243 on 13.01.2010. 

z 

9J 
Chaturvedi) 

4ember (A) 

v 3 ç D 

k 0. 
!pbi 

16 = Respondent No.4 yet to file written 

statement. Case is adjourned to 281h  April 
2010 

(Madapl(r. Chaturvedi) 
Member (A) 

[.2010 	Mr. S.N. lamuli, learned counsel for 

Applicant and Ms. M. Deka, learned counsel 

for State of Assam are present. 
Pleadings are complete. Admit. 

Subject to legal exception, if any. Keeping 
the question of limitation open, the O.A. be 

listed foi hearing. M.A. No. 126 of 2009 will 
be taken up along with said O.A. 

List for hearing on 26 May 2010. 

I 
adanKu 	(Mukeshurnar Gupta) 

11 

As per Hon'ble Court's 
order dated 16.11.2009, no 
formal notice has been 

* issued to the Respondents by 
this Registry. 

In compliance of the 
Hon'ble Court's order dated 
19.02.2010 the report is 
submitted before the Hon'blo 
Court for kind perusaL 

Section 	cer CT) 

JUIj) (S) CI8T 
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'1 
O.A.220 of 2009 

26.05.2010 	Dr.J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel for 

Appricant prays for adjournment which is not 

opposed by Mrs. M. Das, learned counsel for 

Respondents. 

List the matter on 8th June 2010. 

i-z 	 (Madan Kumar Chat urvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	Member (J) 

/Lm/ 

s 
QC 

2Ctb 

ckL 

.tV\-'_.L; 	•:• 	 ¶ 

08.06.2010 	On the request of Mrs. M. Das, 
learned Sr. CGSC for Respondents, list 
the matter on 22 Jtne 2010. 

(Madan Kuir(cChaturvedi) (Mukesh Q-

-J 
 Gupta) 

Membor (A) 	Mcmbcr (J) 
/PB/ 

22.06.2010 	Proxy counsel for applicant prays for 

adjournment stating that Dr.J.L.Sarkar, 

learned counsel for applicant is out of 
station. 

List on 30.06.2010. 

/bb/ 

30.06.2010 

(Mukesh Kumar GuptO) 
Member (J) 

Proxy counsel for respondents prays for 

adjournment stating that Mrs.M.Das, learned 

counsel for respondents is in personal 
difficulty. List on 02.08.201:0. 

(Madan K 	 'Chafuivedi) (Mukesh umar Gupta) 

ibb/ 
	Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

I' 



O.A220-09 

02.08.2010 	On the request of both sides, 

adjourned to 25.08.2010. 

(Madan \umar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

/bb/ 

25.08.2010 	Proxy counsel for applicant states that 

9 'Or J.L.Sarkar is unwell. As d mafter of 

indulgence adjourned to 2.9.2010: 

(Madan umar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kurnar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

H 	 /pg/ 

02.009.2010 	Both sides pray for adjournment. We 
note that repeated adjournments had been 

granted in this case on the request made by 
both sides for sufficient long time. Very 
reluctantly we adjourn the matter to 7 0' 

September2010. 
It is made clear that no further 

adjournment will be allowed. 
• 	 List on 7"  Septetnher 2010. 

• 	 (Madan Krdhaturvedi) (Mukesh K1ar Gupta) 
Mrn hot (A)  

!pb/ 	 :• 



1 

t 

4; 
owl 

().A.No.220/2t)t)9 

07A.$& 2011) 	Pres'nt: Dr J.L. Sarkar for npplicarit 

and Mrs M. Das for t:he respondent Nns.2 

and 3. 

Dr 1. Sarkar cfntes that he woiikt 

press rehel c ntarned vide para ii.3 name'y, 

applicant's promotion as D(P with effect 

Yroml 4.03.'2005 and conseq ii i-fj fiat tbrntion 

inc)iding &rmna) benetits. 

Heard DrJ.L. Snrkar, karnd .:onnse 

for apphcant and Ms M. t)as, learned 

counsel for responc)ent Nos.2 and 3. None 

for respondent Nos.1 and 4. 

1-lea ring con clurted. ieserved &r 

orders. 

(Madan Kurnar Criatuived) 
	

(Mukesh Kurnor Gupla) 
Mente (A 
	

Mesibei (J 
nkm 

314 -3j 
4- 

09.09.2010 	Judgment pronounced in open court, 

kept in separate sheets. O.A. is dismissed. 

No costs. 

tMadcw(urnar Chaturvedfl 	(MUeSh K or Gup7a) 
Mnbe(A) 	 (Jj 

nkrn 

çc) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
• 	GUWAHAT! BENCH, GUWAHAT!: 

O.A. No. 220 of 2009 
& 

M,P. No; 126 of 2010 

Date of Decision: 	.09. 2010 

Shri Sheo Prasad Pam, IPS (R&d.) 
Appkant/s 

Dr: J.L. Sarkar 
\ 	Advocates for the 

Applicant/s 
- Versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 
Respondent/s 

Mrs. M. Dos, for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 
Advocate for the 
Respondents 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE MRMUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 
HONBLE MR.MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed 

to see the Judgment? 	 )e7No 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not?  

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 

of the Judgment? 	 YpfNo 



OA.220/2009 with M P 126/2010 

CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.220 of 2009 

• 	 & 

Mis,AppIicafion No.126 of 2010 

Ddtof DeCisi'dn't This.:thei 	day of September, 2010. 

• 

	

	•HON'BLESHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER. 

HON'BLESHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri Shea Prasad Ram, IPS (Retd.) 
S/a Late Ram Gull Ram 
A-I,Zone-lI, Police Officers Colony 
Ulubari Complex 
Guwahati-781 007. 

.Applicant 

By Advocate: 	Dr J.L.Sarkar 

- versus - 

	

• 	1. 	Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary 
to the Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
New Delhi- 110001. 

2. 	State of Assam 
Represented by the 
Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

	

• 	3. 	The Commissioner, Secretary 
To the Government of Assam 

	

• 	Home and Political Department 
Dispur, Guwahoti-6. 

4. 	State of, Meghalaya 
Represented by the Chief Secretary 
Government of Meghalaya 

• 	Shillong, Meghalaya. 
Respondents 

Page 1 of 6 



- 	ORDER 

\\. 

OA.220/2009 with 'MP 126/2010 

MUKESHKUMAR.GUPIA, MEMBER (J): 

MA:- 

MA has been. filed see.king condonation of .delay in 

approaching this Tribunal belatedly. If is stated that applicant's claim is 

regarding proforma promotion and fixation. Since the respondents had 

been taking steps to create post of Director General of Police (hereinafter 

referred to as DGP) for posting him to said post along, with other officers 

and as the cause of action is of continuous nature 1  there was. some delay 

in approaching this Tribunal, which was bona tide action. Hence delay be 

condoned. 

	

2. 	No reply has been filed to MA. On examination of same and 

upon hearing both sides, delay is condoned. M.A. is allowed. 

OA:-  

	

• 3. 	• Shri Sheo Prasad Ram, IPS, .1,974 batch belonging to Joint 

Cadre of ' Assdm-Meghalaya, in this application1 thouh 'initially had 

domed Various 'reliefs but as per statement made' by Dr.J.L.Sarkdr, 

learned counsel for applicant on 07.09.2010 tO the effect that he would 

confine his claim relating to prayer made for promotion as DGP w.e.f. 

'1 4.032b05 with consequential fixation of pay and terminal benefits. 

•Henc.e 1  we will not address ourseives on various other reliefs, prayed for. 



rI 
\  

tv 

OA.220/2009 with MF 126/2010 

Shri Marbaniang to the post of DGP, Méghalaya in the pay scale of 

Rs.24,050-650-26000/- w.e.f. the date of taking over charge until further 

orders. Applicant at that point of time was on deputation to Govt. of India 

in Ministry of Rai!ways and posted as Chief Security. Commissioner-cum-

IG/RPF, N.F.Railway, iValigaon w.e.f. 01.082000 and he would have 

cómpietedfive.years tenure as on 31.07.2005. Vide representation dated 

06.06.2005, he requested the respondents to take steps to promote him to 

said rank at par with W.R.Marbaniang. Respondent Nos.2'& 3 took steps to 

create vacancy in said grade. Further representation was preferred on 

22.06.2006, and in response thereto, vide communication dated 

24.08.2006, he was conveyed that matter has been taken up with the 

Govt. of india, but no relief was granted, and. Therefore, he preferred 

further representation on 20.03.2008 and 28.08.2008. Ultimately, vide 

communication dated 22.05.2008 (Annexure - L) and on creation of post, 

he was posted as DGP, CID, w.e.f. 23.05.2008 upto 01.10.2008 on personal 

basis. He attained the age of superannuation on 31.03.2009. 

His gnevance is that since Shri W.R.Marbaniang, his junior, has 

been promoted to the post of DGP in Joint cadre of Assam Meghalayc, 

he was entitled to promotion to said post with all consequential benefits. 

Dr.J,L.Sarkar, learned counsel appearing for applicant has 

placing reliance in Block Development Officer's Organization & Anotherv. 

Stateof M.P. & Others, (1996) 7 SCC 266 contended that he had a right of 

consideration and non-consideration amounted to violation of Articles 14 

and 16 of the Constitution of India Respondents acted arbitrarily, and 

therefore, he is entitled to relief, as prayed for. Placing reliance in 

Mandger, Government Branch Press & Another v D B BellIapDa. (1979) 1 

Page 3 of 6 

I, 
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OA.220/2009 with M P 126/2010 

5CC 477, it was contended that no reason has been assigned for the 

impugned action. 

Contesting the claim laid, reply was filed on behalf of 

respondent nos,2 & 3 stating that Govt. of Meghalaya promoted Shri 

W.:R.Marbaniang "without adhering to the provisions of Joint Cadre Rules". 

B.P.Rao was the immediate junior of the applicant, and therefore, State of 

Assam allowed him to avail proforma promotion w.e.f. the date his 

immediate junior was promoted in the Assam segment of Assam 

Meghalaya Joint Cadre in the next below rule. Shri W.R.Marbaniang was 

promoted by the Govt. of Megha!aya without considering any official for 

promotion to said post in the Joint Cadre, namely, S/Shri R.N.Mathur, 

Shankar Barua, S.P.Ram, B.P.Rao and M. Mohan Raj. Promoticn of Shri 

W.RMarbaniang was irregular and illegal. As per the rules, State 

Governments is entitled to one post of DG.P and one ex-cadre post in the 

rank of DGP. As such, Govt. of Assam decided to move Government of 

Indiato allow the State Government to create 4 ex-cadre post of DGP, 

but said proposal Was not agreed to. On the contrary Ministry of Home 

Affairs, Government of India vide communication dated 21.12.2005 

(Annexure-R/5) required the Govt. of Meghalayo to revert Shri 

W.R.Marbaniang to the grade of ADGP and to take furiher necessary 

steps to fill up the post of DGPs, as outlined therein. 

Mrs.M.Das, learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 & 3 

contends that promotion of Shri W.R.Marbaniang was abinitio irregular 

and granting relief to applicant would tantamount to perpetuating the 

111eli1y committed by respondent no.4. Our dttention was drawn to 

communication dated 1808 2009 (Annexure-R/9) whereby Assam 
Page4of6 r . 	. 	 . 	. 	.. 	. - 

....,.. 	. 	. 	. 
r . 	.. 	: 	:. 	. .. 	 .• 
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OA.22012009 with MF 126/2010 

Government was advised to revert 4 additional officers in the DGP grade 

to ADGP grade. It was further contended that no junior to him was 

promoted in Assarn segment of Joint cadre Assam-Meghataya. 

9. 	We have heard Dr.J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel appearing for 

applicant; Mrs.M.Das, learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 & 3, perused 

the pleadings as well as judgments retied upon. At the outset, we may 

note that neither any representation was made by Respondent nos. 1 & 4, 

nor any reply was filed on their behalf. Applicant's basic claim is parity 

with Shri W.R.Marbaniang. We may further note that Shri Marbaniang has 

not been impleaded. The legal question which arises, for consideration is 

whether granting relief to applicant at par with Shri Marbaniang's 

promotion as DGP vide notification dated 14,03.2005 would not 

tantamount to perpetuate illegality committed by the State of 

Meghalaya. 

10., 	1 Itis notin dispute that promotion of Shri W.R.Marbaniang to 

the post of DGP has not been approved by the Central Government, 

Ministry of Home Affairs. It is also not in dispute that vide communication 

dated 21.12.2005 (Annexure-R/5), Central Government considered it 

imperative to strengthen the institution of Joint Cadre Authority and place 

all the cases for promotion before its consideration. It is also not in dispute 

that no promotion committee was convened and 'its recommendation 

obtained. Further vide said notification Government of Meghalaya was 

required to. revert Shri W.R.Marbaniang to the grade of ADGP. Apart from 

contending that Shri W.R.Marbaniang was continuing as DGP, Meghalaya 

and no compliance of direction of Central Government made, we may 

note that no relief is claimed against Sri Shri W.R.Marbàniang either 
Pcsge5of6 

2 
	 -. 	 - 	- 



(M KESH KUMAR GUPTA) 
MEIV*BLR 

OA.220/2009 with MF 126/2010 

positively or negatively. When the Central Government has not approved 

appointment and promotion of Shri W.R.Marbaniang to the grade of DGP, 

on what basis, we can require the State of Assam to promote the 

applicant to the grade of DGP. Post of DGP has to be fIlled up as per 

rules, which requires convening of DPC and consideration of all eligible 

officers. It is not the case of either party that DPC was convened, 

considering all eligible officers under the rules for promotion to the grade 

-  of DGP. Without considering officials and making a positive 

recommendation in favour of particular officer, no direction can be issued 

by the Court/Tribunal to promote a particular official with consequent 

fixation of pay and allowances in the given grade. in our considered view, 

reliance placed on Block Development Officer's Organization and D.B. 

Belliappa (supra) is totally misplaced and do not advance appicanVs 

claim. In our considered opinion, granting relief in the nature of promotion 

to the post of DGP would amount to violation of statutory rules in vogue. 

No promotion can be ordered without consideration for said purpose by 

the competent authority. Court/Tribunal can only direct consideration to 

a promotional post. In the facts of present case, if is not his claim that any 

vacancy was available in the grade of DGP, which necessarily required 

the respondents to convene DPC to consider all eligible officers. 

11. 	In the light of discussion, made hereinabove, we do not find 

any merit in the claim laid. Accordingly, OA is dismissed. I.1ocosts. 

(MADA 	MAR CHATURVED1) 
MEMBER (Al 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH : 

GUWAHATI. 

raAdmItWeTTR 

0. A. 

	

26 jrj 2QU9 	 Shri S.P. Ram, IPS(Retd) 

	

Guwahati Bench 	- Vs - 

jir 	 Union of India & Ors. 

Yopsis. 

The applicant, files the O.A. before this Hori'ble 

Tribunal pr4ing for fresh calculation of his pay and 

allowances, and reisin of pension, and other retirement 

benefits. The applicant and other IPS officers were promoted 

asDGP by, notification dated 22.5.2008 (Annexure-L), but by 

letter dated 26.5.2008 they were asked not to draw salary 

In the promotional. pot. The applicant retired from service 

w.e.f. 31.03.2009(AN) and.could not receive correct pay and 

allowances and retirement benefits. By notification dated 

27.5.2009, post of DGP has been sanctioned for the applicant 

and he would get the differences of pay and allowances. The 

applicant's junior was promoted before his promotion as Addi. 

D.G.P and D.G.P, when he was on dputation outside his Assam,-

Megha'l..ayA Cadre of IP. Proforma promotion In reference to 

one junior has been granted, but such promotion with reference 

to another junior IPS Officer has not yet been ordered. 

Applicant prays that the promotions be ordered in relation 

• to his junior, when he was on deputation, and his pay fixed 

upto his date of retirement with instructions In notification 

• dated 27.5.2009, arrears paid, and retiral benefits revised 

and differcnce (arrears) paid. 

- 

• t * 
Advocate. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBCINAL GUWAHATI BCH : 

GUWAHATI. 

ibUnal 0.4. No.e? -.?.. ./2009. •ce rs, 
Shri. S.P. Rain, IPS (Retd) 

OCT - Vs - 

Union of India & Ors. 

	

• 	. 	- - Pr1uIas 	 -Anxr T -r page 

10 	Original Application 	- 	1 to 1 

2. . 	Verif1eatjo - 	. 
36 	NotIfication dated 17.5.2002 	A 	. 

Representation dated 27.5.2002 	B 

. Notification dated 7.12.2002 	C 

Notification dated 11.3.2003 	D 

. 

	

	8Civil list as on 11.2008 	E 

pages 35-36 Assam-Meghalaya.cadre 

Notification dated 14.3.2005 	F 

90 	Representation dated 6.6.2005 	G 

• 	 S 	10. 	Representation dated 22.6.2006 	H 	 3 
• 11. 	Letter dated 24.8.2006 from Govt. 	 33 

of Assam. 

	

• 	 12. 	Representation dated 20.3.2008 	3- 

• 	13.. 	Representation dated 28.8.2008 . 	K 
• 	

S 	14. 	Notification of Govt. of Assam 	L - 	 110 

dated 22.5.2008 

	

• 	 15. 	Govt. of Assam's letter dated 	M 
26.5.2008 	. 

• 	 16. 	Govt. of Assam's notification 	N 	• • 	- 

dated 27.5 • 2009 • 	 • 	 S 	 1 -7 - 	S 
SW 

- 	

••__ 

S 	 Advocate. 



IN THE CENTRA1 ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBIJNAL GUWAHATI BENCH: 

GUWAHATI. 

I 4 

0. A. No..2-/2009. 

Shri Sheo PrasadRani, IPS (Retd) 

5/0 Late Rain Gull Rain 

A-]., Zone-lI, Police 

Officer's Colony. 

Ulubari. Complex 

Guwahati-78 1007. 

Central Adrnnistrath,eTribun& 
- 	I1 

26.nrT2oU9 

Guwahati Bench 

Applicant. 

- 

1. UnIon of India 

Represented by the 

Secretary to the Government 

of Itia 

Ministry of Hone Affairs 

New Delhl-110001. 

• 	2. State of Assam 

Representated by the 

ChIef Secretary, 

Govt.. of Assam, 

Dispur, Guwaati-6. 

3. The Commissioner, Secretary 

to the Govt. of Assam 

Home and Political Department 
Dispur,Guwahati-6. 

J4• 	Contd ... 2 
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4. State of Neghalaya 

	

Guwahat Bench 	

lepresented by the 

Chief Secretary, Government 

of Meghalayá, 

Shillo rig 

Meghalaya 

Respondents. 

icu1a for which the ai1icptions is_made. 

The application is made for refixatiori of pensionry 

and other retiral benefits, payment  of differences 

as per notifcatiori dated 27.5.2009 (Annexure-N), 

fixation of pay on promotion with reference to 

promotionof junior of the applicant during deputation 

of Applicant. 

Jur&sdicti.. The applicant declares that the 

application is within jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

Lirnitation z The application is within limitation 

preseribed by the Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985, relates to pay and allowances 

and revision of pension. 

Contd. ...3 
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4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as 

such is entitled to the rights and privileges guaranteed 

by the Constitution of India. 

	

4.2 	That the applicant duly selected by the UPSC (1974 

batch) was appointed in Indian Police Service (for short 

IPS) cadre w.e.f. 10.11.2974 in Joint Cadre of Assam-Meghalaya 

(year of Allotment 1974).Since his appointment he has an 

unblemished career and served in various capacities with 

promotions in promotional hierarchy. He•  served in different 

places of Assain and Neghalaya. As this application has nexus 

with posting of his junior in Meghalaya he narrates below 

his experience & posting in Meghalaya In particular as under : 

Supdt. ofPollce, East Garo Hills: 12.9.1979 to 

Williamnagar. 	9.1.1980. 

S.P., West Garo Hills, Tura 

	

	: 16.1.1980 to 

12 • 81981. 

.Spl. S.P. S.B, Neghalaya, 	; 18.8.1981 to 

Shillong. 	 16.10.1987. 

Dy. IGP (w.R) Meghlaya, Tura 

	

	17.10.1987 to 

14.8.1989. 

Dy. IG? Cum Direcror, Civil 	: 18.8.1989 to 

Defence & Commandant General, 	29.5.1991 

Home Guards, Neghalaya, Shillong. 

Be it stated that he has also experience of work on deputation 

and posting In Assam, inter alia, as under : 

, 	Contd....4 
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The applicant also was on deputation as Dy. I.G. 

B$F, liikaner (Irido-Pak Border) from 1.6.1991 to 17.6.1994 

and Dy. I.G. BSF, Cooch Behar (Irido-Bangladesh Border) from 

29.6.1994 to 31.5.1996. From deputation he was posted back 

to Assam as IGP (Operations), Assam from 25.6.1996 to 24.4.98, 

IGP(Cfl) Assam w.e.f. 24.4.1998 to 31.12.998, and IGP(Training 

& Armed Police), Assam from 1.1.1999 to 31.702000. 

The applicant places the above posting particulars 

to appraise the Hon'ble Tribunal that he worked in different 

places, and posting capacities as per orders and discharged 

his duties as IPS Officer of the Joint Cadre (Assam-Heghalaya), 

and also on deputation to Government of India i.e. Central 

Government. 

4.3 	That the applicant was promoted as I.G.P. w.e.f. 

25.6.1996 and after posting asIGP/Operations, IDP(C]D) and 

IGP/Trg. and Armed Police he was posted on deputation to 

Government of India as I.G. Railway Protection Force (for 

short R.P.F.) Cum Chief $ecurity Commissioner, 10 short 

CSC), N. F. Railway Mal•igaon, from 1.8.2000 to 31.7.2005. 

When he was on deputation, his junior Shri W.R. Marbaniang 

was promoted as Addl. DGP Meghalaya by a notification dated 

17.5.2002 issued by Govt. of Neghalaya, Home (Police) 

department, in scale fts. 22400/- - 24500/-, the promotion was 

effective from 17.5.2002. The applicant submitted represen-

tationdated 27.5.2002to the Chief Secietry, Govt. of Assam 

praying for promotion arid pay protection as per executive 

instructions governing such cases, giving copies to DGP, Assani ,  

DG/RPF, Railway Board. 

Contd .... 5 
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Copy of the notification dated 

17.5.2002 is enclosed as 

Anriexure-.A. 

Copy of the representation 

dated 27.5.2002 is enclosed 

as Annexure-B. 

4.4 	That by a notification dated 7.12.2002 9. Issued by 

the Govt. of Assam, Hoe(A) Department, another IPS Officer 

junior to applicant, Shri B.P. Rao, IPS was promoted as Addi. 

DGP in scale 22400.-24500/-., this promotion was effective 

from 7.12.2002. A notification dated 11.3.2003 (para 2) was 

issued allowing proforma promotion of the applicant as Addi. 

DG? w.e.f. the date of promotion of his immediate junior. 

No date was mentioned. Sh.rI B.P. Rao is his immediate junior 

ad such the said proforma promotion has been given w.e.f. 

7.12.2002. There is no reason as to why the said proforma 

promotion shall not be effective w.e.f. the date of promotion 

of his other juniorl viz, junior to his immediate junior i.e. 

Shri Marbaniang of allotment year 195. It is stated such 

proforma promotion does not affect any person in seniority or 

pay but adjust the pay and allowances of the person who is 

'iven the proforma promotion, as given 'in notificatl&i dated 

11.3.2003. 

Copy of the nbtification dated 

7.12.2002 and 11.3.2003 are 

enclosed as Annexure-. C and D 

respectively. 

Contd....6 
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4.5 	That during the period of his posting on deputation 

as I.G., RPF-Curn-CSC, N.F. Railway, Shri W.R. Marbaniang, IFS 

was further proioted to the post of Director General of Police 

(for short DGP), Neghalaya in scale R. 24,060-26000/- by an 

order dated 14.3.2005 issued by Govt. of Neghalaya, and the 

promotion was effective w.e.f. 14.3.2005. It is reiterated 

that Shri Marbaniang is_jUnior_to the applicant in the IFS -.- 
cadre, and belongs to 1975 allotment year as against 1974 

allotment year of the applicant. 

In the cadre position as on 1.1.2008 (Assam-.Meghala.ya) 

the position of the applicant vis-a-vis Shri Marbaniang is 

as under : 

Allbtment year : 1974. 

Sl.No. 	Name of the IFS Officer 

00s••• 

7. 	S.F. Ram 

Allotment year : 1975. 

11. 	W.R. Marbaniang 

The applicant respectfully 'states that there was 

no ground for superessionof the applicant by any junior, 
and he was neither informed of scope of promotion as Addi. 

DGP or DGP, Meghalaya nor he was given promotion as DGP, 

Meghalaya nor administrative order was issued to first 

Contd .... 7 
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promote him as Mdl. DGP and DGP before promotion of his 
4P 

junior as Addi. D
C
P and DPG and therefore continue his Deputation 

in the Railways following laws and procedure of deputation. 

The applicant begs to state that his working particulars in 

Meghalpja is a clear index that there is no earthly reason 

why he could not be posted in Meghalaya on promotion. However, 

he humbly states that his cause in the present application is 

not place of posting promotion of his junior Shri Marbaiang, 

but denial of the promotional benefits when his junior has 

been promoted, without any reason of supertession. No order 

as is done as in notification dated 11.3.2003 (AnnexureD), 

régularising the promotion of the applicant w.e.f. the date 

of promotion of his junior Shri 4arban1ang has yet been issued 

for Addl. DGP and DGP. Such order shall notAany  body but shall 

only refix pay & allowances of the applicant. 

Copy of the IPS Civil list as 

on 1.142008, pages 3536 (Assam-

Meghalaya, is Enclosed as 

Annexure_E. 

Copies of the notifications dated 

14.3.2005 issued by.Govt. of Meghalaya, 

Home (Police) Department is 

enclosed as Annexure-F. 

4.6 	That the applIcant submitted a representation dated 

6.6.2005 to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Assim 

therein he has narrated the factual position of completion 

of deputation tenure and re-patriation to his cadre w.e.f. 

1.8.2005. in the said representation he has, Inter a]4.&4  

COntd...8 
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requested for his proforma promotion to thirik of Additional 
'I 

D.G.P. w.e.f. 17.5.2004 i.e. the date of promotion to the 

said post of his junior Shri Marbaniang, instead of from 

7.12.2002 to which his promotion was given effect to with 

refere-nce to promotion of his immediate junior Shri. B.P. Rao, 

IPS (allotment year 1974). 

The applicant prayed for his promotion as DGP, w.e.f. 

14.3.2005, when his junior Shri. Marbaniang was so promoted, 

to enable him to join as DGP upon his repatriation from 

deputation. Copy of the said representation dated 6.6.2005 

was given to DGP/Assani and G.Me/N.F. Railway, Guwahati-li. 

Copy of the representation dated 

6.6.2005 is enclosed as Annexure-G. 

4.7 	That the applicant came back from deputation from 

Railways and joined as Addl. DGP, C]3, Assam w.e.f. 17..2005 

and thereafter working in different capacities, including 

DGP, retired on superannuation w.e.f. 31.3.2009(AN). His 

grievance for fixation of pay and allowances has remained 

unresolved and Is pending, for which he Is suffering recurring 

loss of retiral bendf'its in terms of money causing undue 

hardship. It Is stated that before his retirement he submitted 

representations dated 27.1.2006 to the Commissioner & 

Secretary Govt. of Assam, dated 29.3.2006 to the Mdl. Chief 

Secretary, Govt. of Assam and dated 22.6.2006 followed by 

reminder dated 17.2.2007 to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, 

praying for his benefits of promotion as DGP w.e.f. 14.3.2005 

- 	Co ntd.. . . .9 
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when his junior was promoted. He receivedi 

24.8.2006± from Addi. Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, 

informing him that the matter has been taken up with the 

Government of India. 

Copy of the representation 

dated 22.6.2006 is enclosed. 

as Annexure-H. 

Copy of letter dated 24.8.2006 

is enclosed as Annexure-I. 

4.8 	That the applic&nt's representations for promotion 

as Addl. DGP (Rs. 22,400 24500/-.) w.e.f. 17.5.2002 with 

reference to promotion of Shri l4arbaniang IPS, his junior 

was also pending. As already explained above his promotion as 

Addl. D.G.P. was given effect to w.e.f. 7.12.2002 with 

reference to promotion of his immediate junior Shri B.P. Rao, 

115. He submitted further representations dated 16.9.2006 

to the Commissioner & Secretary, Govt. of Assam, dated 29.9.2007 

to the Principa1  Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, with copy 

to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assani, and submitted reminder 

dated 28.8.2008. 

From the above it would be seen that though his 

retirement on superannuation was coming close i.e. 31.3.2009, 

his dause for promotion w.e.f. 17.5.2002 as Addi. DO?, and as 
Q 

DO? w.e.f. 14.3.2005 was not finalised, thGuh Communication 

Contd.....10 
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dated 24.8.2006 to the applicant. He submitted further 

representation dated 20.3.2008, 28.8.2008 to the Principal 

Secretary to the. Govt. of Assam narrating some details in the 

said representation dated 20.3.2008. 

Copies of the representations 

dated 20.2.2008 without enclosures) 

and 28.8.2008 are enclosed as 

Annexures J and IC respectively. 

4( 	That the Government of Assam,. Home (A) Department 

issu notification dated 22.5.2008 by which 5(five) IP& 

Officers promoted as DGP in earst while scale of Rs. 24050-

26000/ • The applicant was also promoted wi h immediate 

effect and until, further orders. The promotion has been 

effective w.e.f.•2.5.2008. It is stated that the said promotion 

has been given as a result of administrative decision to 

promote number of IPS' Officers including the applicant.Shri 

Marbaniang has already been continuing as DGP, Negha1aa, 

(Joint Cadre Assam-Meghalaya). The said promotion notification 

dated 22.5.2008 did not deal with the matter of proforma 

promotion of the applicant from the date of promotion of his 

junior as Addl..DGP and DGI', as explained, in preceeding para-

graphs. 

Copy df the notification dated 

22.5.2008 is enclosed as 

Annexure.-L. 

4.10 	That by a letter dated 26.5.2008 issued by the 

Government of Assarn. Home (A) Department, a.U.the Officers 

& 
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promoted by notIfication dated 22.5.2009, including the appliant 

have been advised to draw pay and allowances for the post of 

ADGP• The pay and allowance.s for DGP may be drawn only after 

upgradatiOn/creation of the p6sts as notthfled, as well as on 

receipt of ex post facto approval of Home Affairs, Govt. of 

India to the upgradation. 

Copy of the letter dated 

26.5.2008 is enclosed as 

Annexure t4 I, 

4.11 	That after the aforesaid notification dated 22.5.2008 

the applicant was posted as .DGP/C, Assa from 23.5.2008 to 

1.10.2008, and asDGP & Director, State Fire Service Organisa-

tion (S..F.S.0), Assam from 1.10.2008 to 31.3.2009 9  and retired 

wte.f. 31.3.2009 on superannuation. 

Government of Asam, Home (A) 'Department issued letter 

dated 27.5.2009,. by which two posts have been created to 

accommodate the applicant as under 

(I) DGP(C).w.e.f. 23.5.2008 to 1.10.2008, (tobe 

abolished when the applicant relinguished the 

post)  

(ii) Director SF60 w.e.f. 1.10.2008 to 28.2.2009 

(Personal to the appllcant'to be abolIshed when 

herelinguised) 

Contd.....12 
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The pay scale of HAG + Scale of pay of Rs. 75 1 500/-. 
(annual Increment @ s%) 80 1000/-. grade pay tilt. 

It is submitted that with the above,,the embargo of not drawing 

pay & allowances by letter datwd 26.5.2008'(Arinexure_M) has, 

been pt to an 'end as regards the applicant. It is stated 

that creation of post of Director, SF60 shall be from 1.10.2008 
L 

to 31.3.2009 instead of to 28.2.2009,iThe applicant relinguished 

the post w.e.f. 81.3.2009 (AE. 

Copy of the order dated 

2705.2009 Is enclosed as 

Annexure-N. 

4.12 . That the applicant has not yet been made payments 

consequent to the notification of dated 27.5.2009,' issued 

after his retirement, ' His retirement benefits have been 

given on the basis of pay\' 	. 	'.• 

that is less pay and as a consequent thereof his retirement 
benefits vize pension, commutation of pension, DGRG, leave 

salary etc. shall undergo upward revision. His pay as ADGP 

should be revised w.e.f. 17.5.2002, and DGPw.e.f. 14.2.2005 

in scale fis. 24050-.26000/..., and consequeht upon Implementation 

of the recommendations of the 6th Pay Commission his pay In 

scale of . 750080 1000/- w.e.f. 1.1.2006 should be revised. 

4.13 	That the applic?t has served the N.E. Region as an 

IPS Officer (1974 batch) in the circumstances of the region 

best knowti to the authorities. He has never hesitated to take. 

Contd..,,13 
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up any duties with posting in any part 	 n, and 

also on deputation whenever called for. His prayer for 

fixation of pay and promotion with reference to promotion 

of his junior in the cadre is a prayer covered by the rules 

and laws of the land including the popular Rule ' called 

Next belew Rule (NBR), part of which has already been 

sanctioned (with reference to Shri B.P. Rao, IPS - Anriexure-D).. 

in his retired life he cherishes the memory of his service 

career. He feels grateful and expresses the same, for creating 

the posts by notification dated 27.5.2009, for him. In the 

same vein be shall be graef UI. to the authorities if orders 

for promotion wits reference to promotion of his junior are 

passed for a perpetual happy memory of his service as IPS 

Officer in the N.E. Region of the Country. 

5. 	qu 	 pyjor; 

5.1 	For that the applicant cannot be denied the scope 

of promotion In his cadre when he was sent on 

deputation, and when his junior/juniors have been 	1 

promoted in the cadre during his deputation, he 

should be promoted with reference to promotion of 

his junior. 

5.2 	For that non-promotion of the applicant when junior 

is promoted, during service in deputation, Is violative 

of law of equality, and offends Articles 14, 16 and 

21 of the Constitution of India. 

Contd.....14 
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5.3 	For that denying due promotion in the cadre while 

promoting junior Is violative of the procedure 

established by law 	during service on deputation. 

	

5.4 	For that such denial is violative of due process 

of law, and principles of natural justice, applicant 

being deprived of promotion in adre and junior 

promoted, without calling for his option, and when 

applicant has never refused promotion in cadre (he 

had no occasion to refuse). The denial of promotion 

has been behind the back of the applicant. 

	

5.5 	For that the denial/delay of the promotion of the 

applicant under the next below rule has been causing 

continuous loss/wrong to the applicant. 

	

5.6 	For that creation of the post of Director SFSO by 

notification dated 27.5.2009 	upto 2..2.2009 

	

5.7 	For that delay in effecting the promotions In the 

facts"and circumstances of the case and delay in 

giving pay & allowances of DGP, has been causing loss 

In the receipt of retiral entitlements. 

60 	Detgjls of redIes exhausted : 

The applicant declares that he has exhausted remedies 

by submitting representations as explained In the 

Contd...,.15 
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rule. 
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7. 	atterpt t,endinct before an other court_: 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any 

other case in any other Court/Tribunal on the 
subj cot. 

	

N 
	

Reliefs sought for : 

in the circumstances of the case the applicant 

prays for the following reliefs : 

1.) The difference of pay and allowances consequent 

upon sanction communicated by notification dated 

27.5.2009 be paid without delay with interest. 

Z) The applicant's pay as Mdl. DGP in scale 

Rs. 22400-24500/- should be fixed w.e.f. 17.5.2002 

when his junior was promoted during appl1ant's 

deputation out side cadre. 

, 	The applicant's promotion as DGP may be given 

w.e.f. 14.3.2005 when his junior was promoted as DGP,, 
in scale Rs. 24050-26000/-. 

Contd. • ..16 
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£s) The pay and allowances as DGP/Director SF60 

in scale of Rs. 75,500-80,000/-. be fixed w.e.f. 

1.1.2006 correctly (6th Pay Commission Scales) and 

arrears paid. 

) The retirement entitlements viz, pension, 

comnathation of pension, D.C.R.G., Leave Salary etc. 

be revised and difference paid with interest. 

Any other relief/reliefs the Hon*ble  Tribunal 

considers fit in the circumstances of the case. 

The above prayers are made on the grounds in para 

5 above. 

Interim reUeii.praved foi: 

During the pendency of the application the applicant 

prays for the following interim relief :.- 

The difference of pay and allowances as per notification 

dated 27.5.2009 be paid immediately. 

The application is filed through Advocate. 

Contd....17 
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11. 	(1) LP.O. No. 30 •.Ss I ••••• S.. Ii... 

Date of Issue 

	

.... I. 	••I•s•S 

Issued from 	C ••.. SIS•SI•• SS S S 

Payable at G.P.O. Guwahati. 

	

12. 	Enc1asures: 

As stated in the Index. 



A 	 -: 18 
	 26 OCT 2009 

Guwahati Bench 
- 

I El Q A .0 I 0 1. 

I, Shri Sheo Prasad Ram aged about 61 years son 

of Late Ram Gull Ram, resident of Ulubari, Guwahati7, retired 

Director Genera), of Police/Director (SF50), Assam do hereby 
Say that I am the applicant of the above application and 

fully' conversant with the facts and cIrcumstances of the 

case, I verify that the statements made in paras 1, 4 1  6to 

12 are true to my knowledge and those made in paras 2 7  3 and 

5 are true to my knowledge as per,.legal advice and I have 

not suppressed any material, facts. 

• , 
	I sign this verification this ..13.1 1day of 

October, 2009 at Guwáhati. 

• 	

' S 

yThT 
Signature. (C 0 	aoLi 

11 
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GOVERNMENr OF MEGIIALAVA 
ROM E(POLL( 'E) DEPA Ri'MENT 

ORDERS BY TLIE..GQVERNOR 

r4OTLt'IC.&J'IO 

Dated Shillong, the 17th  May, 2002 

No.FL.245I86I91 - Shri L.Sailo, TPS (RR.72) Addl.DGP, Meghalaya is hereby 
promoted to the post of Director General -corn-Inspector General of Police, Mcghalaya in 
the scale of Rs. 24050-650-260001-- w.e,f, the date of taking over charge until further - 
orders. 

No.}fl'L.245/86/92 - Shri W.RMarbaniang. LPS (RR.75) 1)ircctor Civil Defence and 
Commandant General home Guards, Meghalaya( lOP rank) is hereby promoted to the 
post of Addl.Director General of Police, Meghalaya in the scale of Rs.22400-525-24500/.-
w.e.f the date of taking over charge He will however continue to hold the post of 
Diieut CbII Deftiiec and Commandant Oeneral i- orne civarus, Megtialaya until mrflier 
orders. 

(G.P.Wahlang) 
Commissioner & Sccretaiy to the Govt. of Meghahtya, 

Home (Polke) etc. Deprtrnen. 

Memo.NO.HPL.245/86/92-A 	 Dated Shillong, the 17th  May, 2002 
Copy forwarded to:- 

The Principal Secretary to the Governor, Meghalaya,Shullong. 
The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shiltong. 
The Private Secretary to the Deputy Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shilloiig. 
The Private Secrctaiy to the Minister Home(Police), Mcghalaya. 
The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Meglialaya. 
Th .Acountnt Gonorc1(.&&) Mo3ha)yz, c4i1Ion. 
The Under Secy., to the Govt.of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 
The Secretary, Joint Cadre Authority, A.ssam-Meghalaya arid Commissioner & 
Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Personnel & A.R.(A) Depit. 

9,. 	The sccrctary to the LOVL.Ot Assam, TiomC(A) DC)Lt. UJispul, 1iuwahll1 --76 LOOti. 

'Ihe 	 nf Pnl "re. Me;Fimlav Shiltone 
lI. 	The Director of Printing & Stationery, Mcghalaya for favour of publication in the 

Gazette 
Shni L.Sailo, IPS, DGP-cum-lnspcctor General of Police, Meghalaya. 
Shri W.RMarbaniang, IPS, Director Civil Defence and Commandant General 
Hoiiie Guards, Mghalaya, Shillorig. 
Personal file/Guard file. 

By oidcr etc., 

Pttosted  

Aci$7t 

(D.Syi
r\

ern 
Deputy Secretary to khe Govt.of 
Meghalaya, Hornc(Police) Deptt. 
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6 	OCT 	QO9 
N. F. 	wav, 	ao, 

uwahati Bench  
To: 
Shr P. K. Bora, lAS, 
Chief S-Irretgry W the Govt. of jstm, 
DIPIJP 

Proth 	Pmm(mfl of Shri S. P. Ri, T?S, to the 
sub: 

AddL DGP in the Scnte of pay 	. 22,400 - 525 - 

MeghalaYa'S Notification No. Ref: Govt. of 
dated 17 th  May, 2002. 

c' . . 

in inviting your kind attention to the subject merltiOfl 
aboYe I 	to infonn 

you toat the Govt. ot MeghalaYa have promoed Sh.n W. R. arbar.ifl, 
75), DirectOr Civil Defence & Comdt. General, I Ionic Guards, 

IvIcghaI3Y to the post 

of Addi. DGP, MelaYa in the scaiC of Rs. 22,400 525 - 
24,500!- 

issued by Notification No. ffPL.245I6I9 dated 17 May, 2002 ind he 
	in 

the same posi in the rank of Add. DGP w..f. 17.05.2002 A copy of the 

referred 1othca1iOfl is enclosed for yoi Iid pemstd and ead3' rd diiC Si \. R. 

Iviarbafliafl, IPS is clearly one year junior to me S as my nr.me tigwr 	2 in the 

1974 Batch of J\ssam McghalaYa Cadre. Thus I have hecu OVCIIOOkCd 
for romO.Ofl 

and thereby supeiceded which has causect much mental ann o .ue bee5 

moneta/ loss. 
in view of the above Stated faCt5 I WOUAd request 'OU O i'flO.Y inOW me 

roforma Promotion under Next Below Rule 	R) w.e.f. the date on which my 

jumor in the cadre has been pmmoted i.e., 17.05.2002, o 	
gt pay 0tec[Hfl 

dunng my cenal deputation perioc as allowed, by toe ovt. of 
	a pr 

(JovL of lndia Minisiry of personnd P.G. & Pension, DeprIi of Perum 

Training Memo No. i1030I17i93'( 
dnted 17th April, 2002. 

n earb action in the matter i 1gbiy 5o1kitd. 

Endos. 
-V.-........../•'. '.V ozzisj-JY' 

I UI 

(C. 	..l•  

,1 	I 

I 	.... 



7 
/ 

/1 

- 

O'lnsta] 

enCh  

Ccj' b: 
Shri H. K. Dcka, IPS, Dirccior Gcncrai of Poiicc, Assain, 
for favour of lund intonnalion and necesaaIy action. 

DT. A. K. Pandty, IPS, flirtor Gnera1/1P, Rway Fi:L 
favour of kind information. 

27/ 	Lrci- 

Chief Secrit' C2Lv.cthnc7 - 	- 

I. 

• 	

••. 

Attested 

Advoct9 

,. 



GOVi3I jirr w 	 ANNEXURE... .— ... 

•BTi t 

jTF ciT o N 

510 /t 	 rn 
In the interest of DUblC sertce, 

3 (M-7) is orooted to the rank 22400/- 

.)ictOr uenerai of olc-e 
in the oav sLalen- 	• 	

, r 

ç2
4,500/ and traisferred and Dasted as 

èxa1 of Police (B),sSam wjth effect from the dat of. 
taking over charge and until further orders against 

	ng 

vacanCY.
nc  .5/ 	t.iii/) 	

n the interest of ubliC service' 

.K. DaS,t?S (JM83) is oromoted -to the rank of iector 

General of Police in the oay scale of Rs. 18,OO500_22,. 
and transferred and posted as Inspector General of 2o.ice 
Jssam ,ith effect from the date of taking over charge and 
until further orders vice Shri B.P. Rao,IPS oromoted. 

ro.HM.it . 	9L4b) 	
Shri P.D. Goswarni, ip (.M-85) DeDUtY 

General of police (B),1SSam is allowed to hold 
the 

charge 
of the post of DeoutY InspeCtOr General of ?olice lnspector  

(v.& i.C.) to terforrn th duties 
of the oost in a5ditiOfl to 

his own duties until further order. 
Sd]— Ge. .'atar, 

Under SecY.tO the Govt.Of i1ssam, 
Home A De 'rtment 

Memo 	5/93/t.II1/4-A Dtd.DiSDUr,t e 7th Dec. 

CooV to 
i) The .ccountaflt General 

Guwahati-29. 2). The Director General & fnsoeCtor General of olice,A5fh 
ubt, Guwahati7 

3) he Jnder Secy.to the GO\.Of India, MiniStrY.0f Hone 

Jffairs New Delhi. 
1~5 Thip, Jnc1cr E3ocy. t -  tho Gmit.oC Mpt1 lays, UOFn () Deptt., 

shillong. 
5) The ddl,Direct0r General of, p o lice /Inspector General of 

eodty spector Genea1 of P0 	".. 

6 The Supt.of ?o1ice/COmmar1t 	.. 

7) Person concerned .......... .......... . . . .. .. • .. • . . . . • .•. . • 

.................
........• •.••o••••.t ........ 

8 The i?.P.S. to Chief 
9 The ?.$. to Chief Mthister,Assam,DiS0r,Gati 

10 The aS to Ch.jf SecretarY,sSamiDiur,Guhat* 

11 The jS. to il.ddl.Chlef 
• 	12 The P3. to o-nrnissioner & Secy ,Hbme Deptt. ,Dispur,GuwahatiG* 

13 The P.S. to Commissioner & Secy.,tO Chtef Minister, 'ssam, 
D-LS2Ur,Guwaha ti-G. 	• 

•4) The Supdt.issam.GOVt.PresBtmatd hatil 

By Order tc., 

Jnder Secv.to the Govt.OV J¼SSarfl, 

(7' 
Home (i.) Deoartment 

TD/
/  

• ii* 	T1 	P.1Wf 

• 	Ii. 	26 OCT 2U9 

Guwahati Bench 
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2 6 OCT 2009 	EA)DEARTI€ 	A'ThTEXURE 
ORDERS BY THEGOVERNOR 

	

'Guwahatj Bench 	.. 
L-1—TT& 	 NOT I jL.iT .O N 

	

..... 	. Dated  

No.'167/94/PtII 55,.:..'; :ShrjS.R.Mehra,IPS (AM-7) now on 
deoita ion to &ovt.of India is allowed proforma promotion 

'to the ran'k of Directdr General & Inspector General of 
Police inthe, pay.  scale of I-ts. 24050-650-26000/- with 
effect from the date his im'nediat'e Junior was .promoted under 
Rule 5, noe-III,. 2(3)of the IPS (Pay) Rules, 1954 

Shri S R 14ehra,IPS is intit1ed to his 
pay in the above scale from the Govt.ofAssam only with 
effect from the date of his reversion from Central deputation 
ith notional fixation op" his oay with etfect from the date 

of'prorncitiorofhis junior to the above scale on the 
regular line. 	. . 	. 

	

No i-lIlA 167L9/9tII/55 (a) 	Shri S . Rarn,I?S (i4-74), now on 
deoutabion to Govt.of. India is allowed rot'orma orornotio 

i -' 	 to the.',an.kof AdCIL Director General o i.o..ice in th 
scale.:ofRs."224OO-525-2450O/ with effect from the date 
his irimediate junior was oromoted to Lhe rank of Ada]. 
Direena..?olice under Rule 5, note-Ill, 2(3) 
of IS (Pay) Rule,.1954. 

Shrt S.P. Rarn,IPS is to entitled to 
his oay in the above scale from the Govt of Assam only with 
e 4'feçt from the date of his 	e 	frorri Central depubatloLi 
wih nbtional..fication o. ;his pay wi 	e"fect from the date 

the above scale on the regular 
line,  

sa/- B.C. Gohain, 	. . . 
O 	 ' 	. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt,of Assam 

'Home etc, Department 
Memo No.HMA. 167/94/Pt.Il/55-A,. Dtd.Disour,the 11th March/2003, 

1?' The P.P.S. to Chief MiniSter,4ssam,Djsour,Gi.iwahatj-6.' 
The P S. t'—ehief 11nister,Assam,Dlsour,(uwah - ti-. 
The Accountant. General (iE),Assarn,Maidamgao'n,Be1tola, 

Guwahati-29. 
The Director General & Insoecto" Gencra1 of Polióe, 

dssam,Uiubxri,Guwahatj_7, 	 . 
The Jnder'Secrtary to the Govt,ol' India,•Ministry of 

Home iifirs, New Delhi. 
The General Mnager, '\ F Rly, Maligaon,Gwiahati4 
The iddl.Director General of Police/Insector c-eneai of 

Police/Deputy Inspector General of Police............................ 

(Contd.2/-p), 

Adv 



— - A - 	ce 	 S-4  
\ \ 	cC1 

	

81 The 	perntc'nderL o:t RO I ic,-- /Commandant 
• 	

19) Shri.. L- 	 P 
-c-, &o.4øL1L )  •• 	•••• S S 	 •• 	••• 	••• • OSSS000.*S.I.O. • 	 S 

10) The'?S to Chief Secretiry,2.ssarn,Djs'ur,Gtiwahati-6. 

	

The 	 o dd1 Chf Secretary,Jssam,Disour,Guwahatj-6 
The P S. to Commissioner & Secretar.r, Home,i-tssam, 

Disour,Guwahati-5 	 - 
ID 

The 'P S to tommiss Loner & Secretary to Chief Minister, 
Assam,flsodr,Guwjhai-5. 

).T-he9S .tSecretary, Home,sam,Djsu,Guwahatj-6. 
.Supdt.Assarn Gvt.Press,Bann1majdan,Guwahati_21, 

• ......... 	.. 	. 	By Order Etc., 

. ..Tojnt Secv.to-- the Govt.of Assam, 
Home () Deokrtment 

3 	-. 	 •.. 	 .-: 	 -' 	 . 	 ., 	 .••; 	 .. 	 . 	 ., 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 •. . I 	 - 	- 

	

.....................................-......-. 	. 	 :1:.... 
TD/::.:-, 	1-r.:.'n 	:- 	..................... 	 -. :. 	-;: 	•( 	-. 

	

-:--:
........: ........-•......... 	. 



C A. 	
ffTNNEXtJRE. E 

SSM 1- ;LICE HEQUATFS 
IJLUD AflI :: GtJWAHATI 

Lcttr 110. p?JxiI/9/200I/157 DtCCl Guwohti, the 16th Aug/08. 

Frxn 	 Shri G. Dhuyfl, IL'S 
InspcCtor Gcncrol of policc (A) 
Assom, Guwobti. 

To 	 S hri. 	Rain 	 All IL'S Officcrs 

of Ass1. 

Sub 	 CIVIL tIST OF IL'S OFPICEflS OF ASSM 

1DME3HALAYA JT. CADflE/ 2008. 

Sir, 

I on, clircc'i:ccl to cnclosc o phtostot COpY 

of Civil list 200 of IPS Officcrs of ASSOm nci Mcgbo]-OYO 

jt. cc]ra rcccivcr] from MHA, Ucw Dclhi for your iriformotiofl. 

Ong 

26 ocr 2  
Guwahat Bench 
TIrT1t 

Attested 

Adv; te 

yours f 0ithfully, 

IvxSpcCtOE Gdncrol of poliCc(A), 
A5ofl, uwhoti. 
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* 	 - 	4 

I 



cent 

IT  QC 

• at\ B" 
J. JAM 

W1c1 RrII 1cii IiiIffi 1thX 
(1 D10-IC1, 2008 	iiifT) 

INDIAN POLICE SERVICE CIVIL LIST 

(As on 1st January, 2008) 

The contents of the list should not be deemed to convey any sanction 
or authority in the matter of seniority, pay and allowances. 

1tI 4 faqzr_zjN c11dU, doi 3Ir 	1I5 TIFR 

lt 	 ?1T 	 Wi11 A1dLI 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAiRS GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 



Orl 

ASSAM & MEGHALAYA 

irfi 	lT 1I sfri 4iTsr#&Tr (01101/2008 
AuthoriSed Cadre Strength of the Indian Police Service (As on 0110112008) 

LtM RuT.R. 
 

Op 	

(nit'1. 4.tt 	) 	q1'nf 

CDR 	SDR 	LR & JR,TR 	DRQ 	PQ 	TAS 	No. of officers In posItIon under 

	

DRQ(Jr.S Sr.S &abo'v) 	PQ 	iotal 

34 	33 	21 	15 	 107 46 153 11 85 3 

I 	a411nIT1 nit 	(9ani n'IRIOI ni 	 n or 	 stfirn wif*n qn, 	 wn tm 

	

fftt n( ti8 	 lttf!n 0ma1 	;nni. 

Name of the LI'S Offlcer/ 	Source of 	 Date of Nrth,Dotti of 	present Post heid,Date of 	oI(ee 

hp.. EducatlonalqualieatlOfl, 	Recrultment,I D 	appoint-ment to irs 	appointment to the Present 	Me(laIs If 
fi  

No.,ilome State 	 PostPay scale 	 Any 

Ck 

I) 	 tL) 

4itS/Shri 

ShyarnRata 	chra 

M. 

Ghanshyam Murari Srivastnva 

M.A. 

(3) 
	 (4) 
	 (5) 	 (6) 

Allotment Year; 1970 
RR 	19701014 	04/03/1948 	CommissIoner of S.C.A. New Delhi 

Delhi 	 05107/1970 
01/09/2005 

24050-650-26000 

Allotment Year: 1971 
RR 	19721012 	15/07/1949 	DGCD&CGHG,ASSam 	PMtJ-!984 

Uttar Pradesh 	 16107/1972 	
26/03/2007 	

PM - 1990 

24050-650-26000 	
PPM - 2001 

ASSP-2002 

Allotment Year: 1973 
1151 1l1 	_- RR 	19731020 30104/1949 DGP, Assam ASSP - 2002 

Ravi)t1MathUr Rajasthan 23/07/1973 31/12/2006 
PM - 1991 

24050.650-260110 SOM - 1991 

Li 4 V9M VWK RR 	19731021 12/09/1950 ADGP(V & AC) Assam PM - 1994 

Sharda Prasad Utter Pradesh 15/07/1973 
07/06/2006 

SDM -2002  

MSc,LLB.Dip in International Transport & Aerial 22400.525-2400 

5 RR 	19731049 17/0311951 DGP, Meghalaya, Shillong 1PM- 1998 

B K l)ey Meghalaya 12/07/1973 21/03/2007 
PPM -2005 

B.A.(H),MA 24050-650-26000 

All Gtmfl3t Ya'iiJ!l4  
RR 	19741010 03/12/1951 ChaIrman, APHC. Assam PM - 1996 

6 shti 	anait 
29/07/1974 SDM -2000 

Sankat E3uma Assain 17/08/2005 

13A,LL.9. 22400-525-24500 PPMDS - 
2003 

35 



(I) 	 (2) 

4149

m S/Shri  

eddY 

Prasad Rao 

10 

j1han Raj 

1 

W K Marbuniang 
B.A. 

12 

Kulbir Krishan 
B.Sc.(Hons) 

13 

Sibabrate Kakati 

M.Sc, 

14 	1n 

Subash Goswami 
M.Sc. 

15 	nnrr 

Anil Pradhan 
MA 

16 

Prem Srngh 
BA.. MA, MPA 

17 

iayanto Narayan Choudhury 
M. A. 

* 
• 	76 

Guwaat BenCh 	
&MEGHALAYA 

(3) 	 1 5) 
	

(6) 

KR 	19741044 	5/03'194) 	ADGP. (CID) 	 I'M 996 

littnr Pradesh 	 10/11/1974 
08/06/2007 
22400-525-24500 

KR 	19741046 05/1211948 - 1PM- 1990 
Andhra Pradesli 2110711974 

22400-525-24500 

KR 	19741051 0/06/1949 ADOP, (Border), Assani PSDM 	1999 
Bihar 14/07/1974 

12109/2005 SOM - 1999 

22400-525-24500 ASSP - 2002 

Allotment Year: 1975 
RR 	19751013 17/0911948 ADGP,(OSD),Assarn 
Karnataka 21/07/1975 

05/12/2006 

22400-525-24500 

KR 	19751045 29/08/1951 DG, Civil Defence & HG. Meghalay. PMG - 989 
Mcghalaya 30/07/1975 Shillong 

1 	 1 PM - 1994  2 1/03/2007 

24050-650-26000 PPM - 2003 

Allotment Year: 1976 . 
KR 	19761002 19/01/1955 ADG (Prison). Meghalaya. Shillong 1PM- 1995 - 14/I 1/1976 8 

16/07/2007 
22400-525-24500 

KR 	19761062 01/02/1951 ADGP, (TAP), AsSanl PM - 1995 
Mcghalaya 14/11/1976 

08/06/2006 PPM-2001 

22400-525-24500 ASSP -2002 

Allotment Year:1977 
KR 	19771015 05112/1954 lOP. CRPF. Kolkata SDM -1999 
Meghalaya 11/11/1977 PM - 2001  1 12/02/2006 

22400-525-24500 PPMDS - 
2007 

KR 	19771021 03/07/1951 AddI. DGP (CID/Hqr.), Meghalaya. 1PM - 1997 
Meghalays 12/07/1977 Shillong 

PPM -2003 14/12/2005 
22400-525-24500 •1 

KIt 	19771094 01/04/1955 - 1PM- 1996 
HimachalPradesh 02/12/1978 PPM-2006 11/07/2005 

22400-525-24500 

Allotment Year 	1978 
RR 	19781010 05/05/1955 - 1PM- 1994 
Assarn 12/07/1978 

10/03/2003 PPM - 2003 

22400-525-24500 

36 
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central 
1959 

;.'.fi,•' !.:I 

GOVEIthMENT OF rIEGIIALAYA 
HOME (POLICE)DEPARTMENT 

96 	200 0C1 
ORD1RS BY THE UOVERr1OK 

Guv,a 1ahl 
NOTIFICATION 

Dated Shillong the 1'1 March, 2005 

No. HPL.38,'9 Pt. IV,'2 - Shri W. F:. iviarbaniang, IPS (RR - 75 11  AddI. Dircctoi-  Concral 
ni jnjjr c ', lvieghaiaya is hreny the pnst of Lire'tnrnerai of iojjr, 

Meghalaya in the scale of pay Rs. 24050 — 650 — 26000/- with effect froThe date of 
taking over charge until further orders. 

(R. V. Such1anc) 
I-' .............. — p_ 	 i • 	'' - - 	 ,,-.' .. r ,,v •.1.. 1..... 

Home (Police) Department. 

1cni .J 	 IIDL ASO. 	 .JL)/ ..l. L L. i.V1 

Copy forwarded to; - 

Datcd ShiIioig ilic 14 0- Mardi, 2005 

'l'he Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor 01 Meghalava, Shillong. 
The Private Secretary to Chief M-inistcr, Meghalaya,Shiliong, 	— 
Th f1IVLC oceIctdJy W L1UL 'iiii rviiiiit.i, 1V1C11Wy, onlilui. 
The Private Secretary to Minister Home (Police), Meghalaya, Shillong.  
The Privatc Sccrctary to Chiof Scorotary, -Mcghaiayo Shillong. 
i ite ULluei oee1ea1y Lu LLIC ..xovc2r1111Le11L 01 IIIUIei, Miziiiiy of Hunie 
AtThirs, New Delhi — 110001. 

	

7. 	The Secretary, Joint Cadre Authority, Assarn - Mcghalaya and Princip1 
S-cnU.i ry Lc Li u Gcv-n ii ur ii. of Mtg H iyi, Fei n u-1 & AR (A 
Dcpartmcnt. Shillon. 

S. 	The Secretary to the Government of Assam, home (A) Dcpartrncit, 
Dispur, Guwahati — 78I006, 

. The Director General & inspector General of Police. Me.ghalava. hillong. 
Thc Accountant Ccncrai (A & E) Mcghaiaya, Shillcng. 

	

ii. 	The L)irector of Printing & Stationary, ivieghaiaya, Shiiiong for favour of 
nubhication in the Gazette. 
3hri Vt. N. Morbaniang, II'S (1:1: - 75) Directo:' General of Police, 

ivieghaiaya, Shiliong. 
Pe:'sc,nal files/Giiai'cl file. 

Attested 
J\r 	,:f _• 

AdV) 

A ,. ii.,. r-'_.,& 	,t. v.._,, .1._.,. ).J1JU L 	L7t I,.1 c LctLy LJ LJ..L 	%.1*J V L ('i iT 	y...&kti*.y &t 
Home Poiice) L)pnitment. 
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NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY 

OFFIcFOF THE cHIEF $EURITY 00IMSSIONER 
MALIGAON, GUWAHATI-781011 

Phone 2570509 FAX: 0361-25703 76 

ANNEXURE 

NO.P/SPR/2000/ 4-0, 	 Monday, Jun 6142, 010% -. 

TO 
Shri S. Kabilan, US 	 6OCT 2 
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
DIsDur.Guwahatl. 

- 

Sub: Repatriation of S. P. Ram, IPS (AM-74) from the Govt. of India 
toowncadre—Assam. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to inform you that I, Sheo Prasad Ram, IPS (AM-74), 
presently on deputation to the Govt. of India in the Ministry of Railways and posted 
as the Chief Security Commissioner-cum-IG/RPF, N. F. Railway, Maligaon, 
Guwahati-li, Assaxn, with effect from 01.08.2000 would be completing the five 
year tenure on 3 1.07.2005 and upon repatriation, expected to join my duty in the 
Govt. of Assam with effect from 01.08.2005. 

In this connection I would like to mention that the Govt. of Assam, vide 
Notification No: HMA 167/94/P111155(a), dated 1 1th  March 2003, had allowed me 
proforma promotion to the rank of the Additional Director General of Police in the 
pay scale of Rs.22, 400-525-249 500/- with effect from the date my immediate junior 
(Shri B. P. Rao, IPS) was promoted to the rank of Additional Director General of 
Police. However, while my immediate junior Shri B. P. Rao, IPS, was promoted to 
the rank of Additional Director General of Police vide Govt of Assam Notification 
No: HMA/5/93/Pt.11h/4, dated 07.12.2002 1  Shri W. R. Marbaniang, IPS (AM-75) 
had already been promoted to the rank of Additional Director General of Police by 
the Govt. of Meghalaya vide Notification No: HPL.245/86/92-A, dated 17 '  May, 
2002. I would, therefore, request the Govt. of Assam to kindly allow me the 

to the rank of Additional Director General of Police with effect 
from 17.05.20021  the date on which my one year junior cadre-mate was promoted to 
the ranional Director General of Police. 

Contit,..2 
Attested 

Athr- 
; 



-2- 

- , 	W11 

26 OCT 29  

G  UVv'e,II't3-I6 BeCh 
riFt 

1*' 
Further, Shri W.R Marbaniang,, IPS, Additional Diif&Polic 

Meghalaya has been promoted to the post of Director General of Police, Meghalaya 
in the scale of pay of Rs. 24,050-650-26,000/- by the Govt. of Meghalaya vide 
Notification No: HPL38/99/Pt.IV/2, dated 10 March 2005. 

In view of the above, I would request that steps may kindly be taken for my 
promotion to the rank of Director General of Police and posting in the Govt. of 
Msam, so as to enable me to join my duty in Assam Government with effect from 
0 1.08.2005 upon my repatriation. 

Yours fáhftdly, 

(S.PgU 
Chief Security Commissioner 

N. F. Railway. Mallgaon. 

Copy for favour of kind information and necessary action to:- 

Sbii P. V. Suinan1 IFS, Director General of Police/Assam,Ulubarj, Guwahati —7. 
Shri A. K. Sanwalka, General Manager, N. F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati —11. 

(S. P. RAM, IPS) 
Chief Security Commissioner 

N. F. Railway: Maligaon. 

Attested 

-0— 



ANNEXURE . H ..... 
OFFICE OF THE ADDL. DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE :: CII) 

ASSAM :: ULUBARI :: GUWAHATI. 
VhU  Letter No. CBICm/40-05/ 01 8 	Dated, the 22nd June,2006. 

From : 	Shri S.P.Ram,IPS, 
Add!. Director General of Police, 
CID, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati. 

- 

To 	: 	Shri S. Kabilan, lAS, 
Chief Secretaiy to the Govt. of Assam, 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

Sub.:- 	PROMOTION OF SHRI S.P. RAM,IPS, TO THE RANK OF DIRECTOR 
GENERAL OF POLICE - CASE OF SUPERSESSION. 

Ref :- 	My letter No. CB/CID/40-05/1 1, dated 27.0 1.2006 and letter No. CBICID/40- 
05/57, dated 29.03.2006. 

Sir, 	
I have the honour to submit that Shri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS (AM : 75) of the 

Joint Cadre of the Service (IPS) was promoted to the rank of Director General of Police in the 

Scale of Pay 24050-650-26,000/- and posted as the DGP, Meghalaya vide Meghalaya 

Government Notification No HPL.38/99/Pt.IV/2, dated 141h March,2005 (copy enclosed). Since 

Shri Marbaniang is clearly one year junior to the undersigned I had requested the Government of 

Assam vide my letter referred to above to take steps to promote me to the de2t of the 
Director General of Police and give benefit of the promotion with effect from the date Shri 

the DGP rank i.e. with effect from 14th  March,2005, the day I 

was over looked. 
In this connection, I would like to submit that I have submitted two 

representations requesting the Government of Assam to promote the undersigned to the rank of 

DGP. However it appears that no action has been taken by the Govt. to promote the undersigned 

so far. 
In view of the above, I would request you to kindly take immediate steps for my 

promotion which is very much due to the undersigned. 

Enclo:- As stated. 
Yours faithfully, 

Addi. Director General of Po ice, 
CID,Assani,Guwahati. 

sted, 

Ac!vo 



- 	 IUJNEXURE 

o  
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GO VERiVME/VT OF ASSA1i 
I-lOFTS (A) DEPAR 7MEA/T 

NO. HF/A 11612006128 	 Dated Dispuz 

From 	Shri /V.K,Das,IAS, 
Add!. (7ilëf Seçy.  to the Govt of Assam, 	i*T VTRfk TET1 
Home & Political Department. 

TO 	ShriS.P, Ram, IPS, 	 26 OCT 2009 
Add!. Director General of Poilce (CID,),Assam, 
Oiubari, Guwahati-7. 	 Guwahati Bench 

T41 

Sub 	Regarding Promotion of Shri WI?. Marba13ie[i 1 7, IFS DGP Irtaiaya. 

Ref 	your letter A/o. CB/CID/40-50198 dt 22-6-06 

Sir, 

In inviting a reference to your letter on the subject cited above, I am 

(i/red ed to £-7y that the matter has been taken up with the Gvernmeut efindia. 
- 

This is for favour of your kind information. 

- 	Your5 faith fuiA' 

/J 

Add!. ChiefSecidLry to the Govt of Assam, 
Home & Political Department. 

Attested 

Advo' te 



IThTEXURE 
-'S 

OFFICE OF THE ADDL. DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE:: CID:: 
ASSAM :: ULUBARI :: GUWAHATI. 

Letter No. CB/CID/50-07/100 

From : 	Shri S.P. Ram, IPS, 
Add!. Director General of Police, 
CID, Assam, Guwahati. 

To 	: 	Shri S.C. Das, lAS, 
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department, Dispur. 
Guwahati. 

Dated, the 20th  March, 2008. 

Central 	 fiveTrftnal  
1T1 

2 6 OCT 2009 

Guwahati B€nch 

Sub.:- 	Promotion of Shri S.P. Ram,IPS, (AM-74) to the rank of DGP - Case 
of Supercession. 

Ref.:- 	My letter Nos. - (i) CB/CID/40-05/11, dated 27 th  January,2006, 

CB/CID/40-05/57, dated 29th  March,2006, 

CB/CID/40-05/98, dated 22 w' June,2006, and 

TAP/ADGP/PF/PROMISPR/1 11, dated 171h  February,2007. 

Sir, 

With reference to the subject mentioned above, I have the honour to submit 

that the undersigned had submitted a number of representations to the Govt. of Assam 

(copies enclosed) requesting promotion to the rank of DGP in the scale of pay Rs. 24050-

650-26,000/- w.e.f. 14th  March, 2005, i.e. from the date on which my junior colleague in 

the Cadre Shri W.R. Marbaniang,IPS,(AM-75) was promoted and posted as DGP, 

Meghalaya vide Meghalaya Govt. Notification No. HPL-38/99fPt.IV/2, dated 14.03.2005. 

However, more than three(3) years have passed and the decision of the Govt. of Assam 

over the matter is still awaited. 

In this connection, I am to submit that the Govt. of India, in response to the 

order dated 0 1.08.2006 of the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in 

OA No. 215 of 2005 filed by Shri B.P.Rao,IPS(AM-74), in its letter No. 1-16013/32/2005-

IPS-I1, dated 10.10.2006 addressed to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home (A) 

Department, Dispur,Guwahati,(copy enclosed) had offered comments on the representation 

submitted by Shri B.P. Rao, IPS indicating therein various grounds/reasons why no ex- 

Contd ...2/- 

Attested 

A 



0 
/ 	cadre posts beyond 1:1 ratio can be created in the rank of Director General of Police to 

accommodate 5 officers senior to Mr. Marbaniang who have been superceded. The real 

thrust of the argument by the Ministry of Home Affairs (MBA) appears to deny the 

promotions to all the 5(five) superseded officers mainly, - (1) Shri S. Prasad,IPS(AM-73), 

(2) Shri S. Barua,IPS (AM-74, (3) S.P. Ram,IPS,(AM-74), (4) Shri B.P. Rao,IPS, (AM-74) 

and (5) Shri M. Mohan Raj,IPS(AM-75), which is legitimately due. 

In this connection, it is very humbly submitted that the denial of promotion 

to the superseded officers on the grounds/reasons cited in Paras 2 to 11 of the said 

Memorandum is unfair, arbitrary and discriminatory in nature particularly in view of the 

decision of the Govt. of India in the past to create two ex-cadre posts in the rank of the 

DGP, conveyed to the Govt. of Assam, vide Memo No. I-i 1012/2/2002-IPS/1, dated 

09.04.2003 (copy enclosed). In Para 4 of the said letter it is clearly mentioned that two 

posts in the rank of DGP are created beyond 1:1 ratio to regularize the appointment of Shri 

P.V. Sumant,IPS (AM)-67) and promotion of Shri D.N. Dutt,IPS (AM-71). In the light of 

the above, how the case of promotion of 5(five) superseded officers differs from the cases 

of Shri P.V. Sumant and Shri D.N. Dutt is difficult for anyone to understand. There appears 

to be no valid reason not to follow the precedence created by the Govt. of India. 

As regards the promotion of Shri W.R. Marbaniang which is pointed out by 

the Govt. of India to be not in order and that the matter has been raised with the Govt. of 

Meghalaya by the Govt. of India (Para 5) to revert him (Shri Marbaniang) to the lower 

grade, the fact remains that Shri Marbaniang continues to serve in the rank of the DGP and 

drawing his pay accordingly, i.e. it is a fait accompli. If the rules regarding functioning of 

the JCA (Joint Cadre Authority) have not been followed by the Meghalaya wing of the 

Joint Cadre, the superceded officers cannot be blamed and suffer humiliation. 

Further, if the Joint Cadre Authority (JCA) has not been functioning 

properly and also if Triennial Review of the Cadre has not taken place for the last six(6) 

years the ball lies in the Court of the Govt. of India. Rule 4(2) of the Indian Police Service 

(Cadre) Rules, 1954, which deals with the strength of the Cadre is quoted below for ready 

reference: 
Cflrag 	 ftnal  

1T?1TfTW 

26 OCT 20 1.  

J Guwati B3nch 
R1 	qfl; 

Contd .... 3/- 
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I" 	 (3) 

4. Strength of Cadres. - (1) The strength and composition of each of the cadres 

constituted under rule 3 shall be as determined by regulations made by the Central 

Government in consultation with the State Governments in this behalf and until such 

regulations are made shall be as in force immediately before the commencement of these 

rules." 

"(2) The Central Government shall, at intervals of every three years, re-examine 

the strength and composition of each such Cadre in consultation with the State Government 

or the State Governments concerned and may make such alterations therein as it deems fit: 

Provided that nothing in this sub-rule shall be deemed to affect the power of the 

Central Government to alter the strength and composition of any cadre at any other time 

Provided further that the State Government concerned may add for a period not 

exceeding one year 1 [and with the approval of the Central Government for a further 

period not exceeding two years,] to a State or Joint Cadre one or more posts carrying 

duties or responsibilities of a like nature to cadre posts." 

As regards the number of posts in the rank of DGP in Haryana (Para 11 of 
the Govt. of India letter referred to above), it may be mentioned here that as per the 

Notification No. 1 1052/5/97-AIS(II), dated 10.04.2001 while the total Cadre strength of 

Haryana is 125, and the total number of Senior Duty Posts being 68, if the creation of two 

cadre posts of DGP can be justified for a State having no known terrorist, insurgency and 

militancy problems, why joint cadre of Assam and Meghalaya having total cadre 

strength 153 and Senior Duty Posts being 84 should 'have only one post of DGP in the 

Assam Wing of the cadre which is facing chronic insurgency, militancy and terrorist 

activities for the last two decades defies rational reasoning. 

Further, the view of the Govt. of India in Para 3 of their letter referred to 

above that five posts in the rank of DGP will have to be created beyond 1:1 ratio for a 

period ranging from . years to 6 years to accommodate the superseded officers is not 
factually correct. The factual position is as follows: 

(a) 	The cadre post of DGP, Assam is presently held by Shri R.N. Mathur,IPS (AM- 

73 ). (Date of birth : 30.04.1949). 

• Cntrj AdrnstryeTrrn& 

26 OCT 2O9 

G1Wa1 t E;nch 
T'r 
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( 4  ) 	 Beflch 

The ex-cadre post of DG Civil Defenre and Coni idtGëfã11Iie Guard 

is held by Shri G.M. Srivastava, IPS(AM-72). (Date of birth : 17.7.1949). 

The periods for which the posts in the DGP rank required to be created beyond 

1:1 ratio to give promotion to the following officers: 

Name of officers. Dated of birth. Date of Superannuation. 

S. Prasad,IPS (1973) 	- 12.09.1950 30.9.2010 

S. Barua,IPS (1974) 	- 03.12.1951 31.12.2011 

S.P. Ram, IPS (1974) 	- 15.03.1949 3 1.3.2009 

B.P. Rao,IPS (1974) 	- 10.06.1949 30.6.2009 

M. Mohanraj, IPS (1975) 	- 17.09.1948 30.9.2008 

would be as below: 

Five Ex-Cadre posts beyond 1:1 ratio would have to be created upto 30.09.2008. 

Four Ex-Cadre posts beyond 1:1 ratio would have to be created upto 3 1.03.2009. 

(c)Three Ex-Cadre posts beyond 1:1 ratio would have to be created upto 30.04.2009. 

Two Ex-Cadre posts beyond 1:1 ratio would have to be created upto 30.06.2009. 

One Ex-Cadre post beyond 1:1 ratio would have to be created upto 31.07.2009. 

In view of the above mentioned facts, the Government is once again very 

humbly requested to kindly cOnsider the case sympathetically and see that justice is not 

denied to the undersigned by taking steps for the promotion to the rank of Director General 

of Police with effect from 1 4th  March, 2005 at the earliest. 

Enclo: As stated. 

Yours 

C 

 fally, 

S.P. 
Addi. Director General of Police, 

CID, Assam, Guwahati. 

Atte5ted 

Advoct9 
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	 NEXURE K 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE :: CID:: 
ASSAM :: ULUBARI :: GUWAHATI. 

L e t t e r 1,  4 o. CB/C1D/50-071212 
	

Dated, the 28 August, 2008. 

From : 	Shri S.P. Ram, IPS, 
Director General of Police,CID, 
Assam, Guwahati. 

To 	: 	Shri S.C. Das, lAS, 
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Hoqie & Political Department, 
Dispur, Guwahati.  

CentraIAdrnnstratveTribuflai 

26 OCT 2309 

Guwahati Bench 
- 

Sub.:- 	Proforma Promotion of Shri S.P. Ram,IPS, to the rank of Addi. 
Director General of Police with effect from 17.05.2002. 

Ref.:- 	(1) Memo No. P/SPRJ2000, dated 27th  May,2002, 
(2) Letter No.CB/CID/40-05/140, dated 161h  SeptJ2006. 

Sir, 

In inviting your kind attention to the subject mentioned above, I have the 

honour to state that I have submitted two representations vide (I) memo No. P/SPR12000, 

dated 271h  May,2002 and (2) letter No. CB/CID/40-05/140, dated 16th  SeptJ2006 (Copies 

enclosed) to the Govt. of Assam to allow me the proforma promotion to the rank of Addi. 

Director General of Police in the scale of pay Rs. 22,400-525-24,500/- with effect from 

17.05.2002 i.e. the date Shri W.R. Marbaniang,IPS, (RR-75) of the joint Assam-Meghalaya 

cadre was promoted to the rank of Addl.D.G.P. in Meghalaya as Shri Marbaniang is one 

year junior to me. 

In this connection, I would like to submit that the Govt. of Assam was 

pleased to allow proforma promotion to the undersigned vide Govt. Notification No. 

HMA.167/94/Pt-II/55(a), dated 11.03.2003 to the rank of Addl.D.G.P. with effect from 

7.12.2002, i.e. the date my immediate junior in the Cadre, Shri B.P. Rao,IPS (RR-74) was 

promoted to the aforesaid rank. 

Contd .... 2/-
Attested 
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I would, therefore, very humbly request that the Govt. of Assam may kindly 

allow the proforma promotion to the undersigned to the rank of Addl. D.G.P. w.e.f. 

17.05.2002 so that I get the pay protection vis-à-vis my junior in the cadre as per rule. 

An early decision into the matter is highly solicited. 

Enclo:- As stated. 

Central  

26 OCT2009 

Guwahati Bench 
O7 

Yours faithfully, 

(S.P.RAM) 
Director General of Police, 

CID, Assam, Guwahati. 

Attested 
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26 OCT2009 

- 

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR 
NOTIFICATION 

NNEXURI 

Guwahati Bench 	 Dated Dispur, the 22' May,2008. 

Jharda Prasad, IPS (RR-73) Addi. Director General of Police 
(V&AC),Assam, is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of 
pay Rs. 24,050-650-26,000/- and posted as Director General of Police (V&AC), an ex-cadre post 
by way of up gradation of the ex-cadre post of Addi. Director General of Police .(V&AC), Assam 
to the rank of Director General of Police (V&AC), Assam, in the interest of public service, with 
immediate effect and until further orders. 

NQHMA 201/90/180-A.: Shri Shankar Barua, IPS (RR-74) Chairman-cum- Managing Director, APHC, 
Ltd, Assain is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General• of Police, in the scale of pay 
Rs. 24,050-650-26,000/- and allowed to continue in the ex-cadre post of Chairman-cum-
Managing.Director, APHC, Ltd, Assam, in the interest of public service, with immediate effect and 
until f rther orders. 

NQ1'IMA 20 1/90/180-B : Shri S.P,Ram, IPS, (RR-74) Addi. Director General of Police,(CID) Assam, is 
officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Rs. 24,050-650-to  

2ff0/- and posted as Director General of Police (CID), an ex-cadre post by way of up gradation 
of the ex-cadre post of Addi. Director General of PoliceTD), Assam to the rank of Director 
General of Police (CID), Assarn in the interest of public service, with immediate effect and until 
further orders. 

	

NQ. HMA 201/901180-c 	Shi-i B.P.Rao, IPS, (RR-74) Addi. Director General of PolIce,(Border) Assam, 
is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Rs. 24050-
650-26,000/- and posted asDirector General of Police (Border), by way of up gradation of the 
cadre post of Addi. Dfrector'tjeneral of Police (Border), Assam to the rank of Director General of 
Police (Border), Assam, in the interest of public service, with immediate effect and until further 
orders. 

NQJJMA 201/90/180-D: Shri M.Mohan Raj, IPS, (RR.75), Addi; Director General of Police (OSD), 
Assam is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Rs. 
24,050-650-26,000/. and posted as Director General of Police (OSD) an ex-cadre post in the 
Assam Police Head Quarters by way of up gradation of the ex-cadre post of Addl. Director 
General of Police (OSD), Assam, to the rank of Director General of Police (OSD), Assam, in the 
interest of public service, with immediate effect and until further orders. 

Sd/- S.C.bas, 
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 

Home & Political Department. Memo. NO. }llvIA201/90/.180E 	 Dated Dispur, the 22nd May ,2008. Copy to 
I. The P.P.S to Chief Minister, Assarn, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
2. The P.S to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
3.. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 
.4. The Under See>'. to.the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 

The Under.Secy. to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (P) Department, Shillong. 
The Director General & Inspector Generaj of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7. 
The P.S to the Parliamentary Secretary, Home Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S. to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S to Principal Secy. to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Deptt. Assam, Dispur, Guwahatj-6. 
The P.S to Commissioner & Secretary, Home & Political Deptt. Dispur, Guwahti. 
The Addi. Director General of Police, Assam, 

13 The Inspector General of Police! Deputy Inspector General of Police------------------ 
14 The Superintendent of Police! Commandant 
15. The Director, AssaniQovt. Press, am imaidam Ghy-2 1 for publi atiop.,o,ie above Notj,ficati J4OfficerConcenied..&c ...... ......... 	 cb. P (J4OV 

	

• 	 • 	By order et 
A!t ted t 	I 

• 	

• 

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department. 



ANNEXURE (1 

M 

I 
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ~ o 
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

NO. HMA201/99/181 

From : 	Shri Anjan Chakravarty,ACS, 
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department.  

Dated Dispur, the 26th May2008. 

Central, AdmflistrvTribun& 
TTf 

To 	: 	1) Shri Sharda Prasad, IPS DGP, (V&AC) 
2) Shri Sankar Baruah, IPS , CMD, APHC,Ltd. 

.-Shri S.P.Ram, IPS, DGP (CID) 
Shri B.P.Rao,IPS,DGP (Border) 
Shri M. Mohan Raj, DGP( OSD). 

Sub : 	Regarding promotion and posting as Director General of Police. 

26 OCT 2009 

Guwahati F3nch 

Ref : 	This Deptt's Notification No. HMA 201/90/180 , HMA 201/90/180-A, 
HMA 201/90/180-B, HMA 201/90/180-C, HMA 201/90/180-D dtd. 22 -5 -08. 

Sir, 
I am directed to refer to the Notification no. cited above and to state that although 

you are promoted to the rank of Director General of Police, however you are requested to continue 

draw the pay & allowances in the rank of your existing post of ADGP. The pay and allowances in 

the rank of DGP may be drawn by you only after the sanction for the up-gradationlcreation of the 

posts as notified, as well as on receipt of ex-post facto approval from the Ministry of Home Affairs, 

Govt. of India to the up-gradation. 

Yours faithftilly, 

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department. 

Memo NO. HMA20I/90/191-A 	 Dated Dispur, the 26th May2008. 
Copy tQ: 

The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29. 
The Principal Secretary ,  , Finance (EC-lI) Department, Dispur. 

By order etc. 

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assarn, 
Home (A) Department. 

Attested 

; civo c9 
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Tk1f 	ThfTf 

I, 2.6OCT209 

Guwhat 'Bmch 
rmr 

i r, 
In p 	Lmodilcation_of  this Department's earlier letters No. HMA. 201/90/221 dtd. 

26-3-2009 and No.HMA 201/90/219 dtd.20091 am directed to convey the sanction of the Governor 
of Assam to the Ex-post-facto creatiotof following two posts by adding temporarily to the IPS cadre, of 

- 	
i 	

nd 	R the State in terms of provision contained n the 2 proviso of ule, 4 (2) of the IPS cadre Rule, 1954, to 
accommodate Shri S.P.Ram, IPS for the periods as mentioned below, in the rank of DGP in the pay scale 
of HAG + scale of pay of: Rs. 75,500/- (annual increment @ 3%)- 80000/- grade pay nil. 

A post of DGP (CID) for the period with effect from the date of entertainment i.e. 
23-5-2008 and up to 1-10-2008, personal to Shri S.P. Ram, IPS, DGP (CID) which is abolished as soon as 

reliiquishedthepo. 
The expenditure is debitable to the head of rnaccounts 112055-Police-101 Criminal 

Investigation and Vigilance- 442-CID-0 1-salary-Non-Plan (General)" in the budget for the current financial 
year 2009-2010. 

A post of Director State Fire Service Organisation for the period with effect from the date 
of entertainment i.e. 1-10-08 to 28-2-09, personal to Shri S. P. Ram, IPS, Director (SFSO) and is 
abolished as soon as the officer relinquished the post. 

The expenditure is debitable to the head of accounts "2070- other Administrative Service - 
108-Fire Protection and Control (General) Non-Plan —527-Direction and Administration —Head Quarter (I) 
—01-salary" in the budget for the current financial year 2009-2010. 

This has ben issued with the concurrence of Finance (EC-Il) Department vide their UIO 

No. FEC(II) 58/2009 dtd. 17-1-2009 read with IJ/ONo. FEC (II) 250/2009 dtd. 27-2 72009. 

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 
HOlvi 	DEPARTMENT 

No. HMA 201/90/226 	 Dated Dispur, the 27th 

From : 	Shri A. Chakrayarty, ACS, 
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home (A) Department, Dispur, 

To 	: 	The Accountant General, Assam, Maidarngaon, 
Beltola, Guwahati-29, 

Sub 	: 	Creation of posts in the rank of DGP under 2nd proviso to rule 
4(2) of IPS (Cadre) Rules, 1954 

Yours faithfully, 

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home Department. 

Memo No. HMA 201/90/226-A 	 Dated Dispur, the 271h May, 2009 
Copy to :- 

The Director General & Inspector General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 
The Finance (EC-Il) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
Thn Treasury Officer, Kamrup. 

ersonconcerned 
By order etc. 

H Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, 
Home Department. 

Memo.No. HMA 201/90/226-B 	 Dated Dispur,'the 27 "  May, 2009 
Copy to the Accountant General (A&E),Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwqahati-29. 

Attested 	Senior Finarlcial Adviser, 
Home Departmen. 

Adc 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

L 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

IN THE MATTER OF: 	\ç  
In O.A. No. 220/09 

0 
VO 	 Sri S. P. Ram 

...Applicant 
-Vs- 

Union of India & ors. 
Respondents 

tCen 
w!n1 4i 

JAN?01U 

Guwahati Bndh 
- 

-AN D- 

In the matter of: 

Written statement on behalf of the 

respondent nos. 2 and 3. 

(WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT NOS. 2 AND 3) 

I, Sri Anjan Chakravarty, aged about 50 years, son of Late Nagendra Nath 

Chakrav&rty, presently serving as the Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, 

Home Department, Dispur, Guwahati: 781006 do hereby solemnly affirm and state 

as follows: 

That I am Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home Department. I 

have gone through the Original Application and have understood the contents 

thereof. I am acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case. I have been 

authorized the file this written statement by the respondent nos. 2 and 3. 

That I do not admit any of the averments except which are specifically 

admitted hereinafter and the same are deemed as denied. 

.3. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to offer no comment. 

4. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.2 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to offer no comment as they 

are matters of record of the case. However, he does not agree to any statement 

contrary to records. 

5 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.3 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that the government of 

Meghalaya promoted Sri W. R. Marbaniang, IPS (RR-75) to the post of Additional 

Director General of Police ('ADGP' in short) vide notification no. HPL.245/86/92 

dated 17.05.02 without adhering to the provisions of the joint cadre rules. 

U 
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Guwahati Bench 
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2 

Copy of the notification dated 17.05.02 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure 1. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the 

application, thehumble answering respondent begs to state that Sri B.P. Rao, IPS 

was promoted to the post of ADGP vide notification no. HMA 5/93/Pt-III/4 dated 

07.12.02. As Sri B.P Rao, IPS was the immediate junior of the applicant, the state 
c— -- 

government vide notification no. 167/94/Pt.II/55-(a) dated 11.03.03 allowed the 

applicant to avail pro forma promotion w.e.f. the date his immediate junior in the 
. 	 - -- 

Assam segment of the Assam Meghalaya Joint Cadre i.e. Sri B.P.Rao, IPS under the 

next below rule 

Copies of the notifications dated 07.12.02 and 

11.03.03 are annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure 2 and 3 respectively. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 4.5 to 4.7 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that the government of 

Meghalaya again promoted Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS from the post of ADGP to the 

post of Director General of Police ('DGP' in short) without following the provisions of 

the Joint Cadre Rules vide Notification no. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/2 dated 14.03.05 

Further Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS posted in the Meghalaya segment of the 
- 

Assam Meghalaya joint cadre was promoted by the government of Meghalaya 

superceding the following officers in the Assam segment of the Assam Meghalaya 

Joint cadre, without adhering to the provisions of the Joint Cadre Rules. Nor was 

the matter regarding the promotion of Sri W.R. Marbaniang placed before the Joint 

Cadre Authority: 

Sri R.N. Mathur, IPS (RR-73), 

Sri Shankar Barua, IPS (RR-74), 

Sri S.P. Ram, IPS (RR-74), 

4.) Sri B.P. Rao, IPS (RR-74), 

5) Sri M. Mohan Raj, IPS (RR-75). 

Further stated that prayer of the applicant for allowing pro forma promotion 

in the rank of ADGP w.e.f. 17.05.02 i.e. from the date on which Sri W.R. 

Marbaniang, IPS was promoted to the post of ADGP by the government of 

Me9halaya was considered by the state government but the same couldbe 

agreed to as the government of Meghalaya promoted Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS in 

the rank of ADGP irregularly and the state government of Assam is to consider the 
- -- 

promotion of IPS officer belonging to Assam segment only. 

As regards the prayer of the applicant for promotion to the post of DGP 

w.e.f. the date of promotion of Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS, it is submitted that as per 

tRule, the state government is entitled to one post of DGP and one ex cadre post inf 
- 	 ----- 

the rank of DGP. Therefore, it was ded
--

ded to move the government of India to 

I 
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allow the state government to create four ex cadre post in the rank of DGP as Sri 

Marbaniang, IPS superceded the applicant and other officers senior to him. But, the 

government of India did not agree to the proposal of the state government and on 
- -- -- -------- - 

the contrary, directed the government of Meghalaya to revert Sri Marbaniang, IPS 

to the grade of ADGP vide letter D.O. No. 1-11012/6/2005-IPS-I dated 21.12.05. 

However, the officers who were superceded by Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS were 

promoted subsequently to the rank of DGP and also state government created the r 
- - 

post vide letter no. HMA 201/90/217-A dated 27.02.09 and no. HMA 201/90/21-A 
- 

dated 27.04.09 to accommodate them and facilitating drawl of their pay and -! - - -- - -. - 	- - - - . - - - -- - - -- 
allowances. 

Copies of the notification dated 14.03.05 and 

letters dated 21.12.05, 27.02.09 and 27.04.09 

are annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure 4, 5, 6 and 7 respectively. 

8. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that promotion given 

to Sri W.R. Marbaniang, IPS, was abintioirregyj -. However the applicant was 
______ - - - 

1 given due seniority w.e.f. the date of promotion of his immediate junior in Assam 
- - -.------- --------- - -, 

segment. It is submitted that the applicant was allowed to avail Proforma 

pr5motion in the rank if ADGP w,e.f. the date his immediate junior Sri B.P. Rao, 

IPS, was promoted under the next below rule. 

Further stated that the prayer of the applicant for allowing pro forma 

promotion in the rank of Additional Director General of Police w.e.f. 17.05.02 i.e. 

the date on which Marbaniang, IPS was promoted to the post of Addi. DGP 

by the government of Meghalaya was considered by the state government but the 

same could not be agreed to as the government of Meghalaya promoted Mr. Mar ... in 

the rank of ADGP irregularly and the state government of Assam is to consider the 

promotion of IPS officers belonging to Assam segment only. 

Further stated that the promotion with retrospective effect to the post of 

DGP, w.e.f the date promotion of Sri Marbaniang, IPS, it is respectfully submitted 

that considering the request made by the officers who were senior to Sri W.R. 

Marbaniang, IPS, the following officers were promoted to the pot of DGP vide 

notification no HMA 201/90/180 dated 22 05 08 - - - 

Sri Sharda Prasad, IPS (RR-73), 

Sri Shankar Barua, IPS (RR-74), 

Sri S.P. Ram, IPS (RR-74), 

Sri B.P. Rao, IPS (RR-74), 

Sri M. Mohan Raj, IPS (RR-75). 

Copy of the notification dated 22.05.08 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure S. 

19 



	

13 JAN2010 
	11 

'A 	 4 	 Guwahat Beich 

9. 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 4.9 to 4.11 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to offer no comment as they 

are matters of record of the case. However, he does not agree to any statement 

contrary to records. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.12 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that the gOvernment of 

India vide letter no. I-110112/13/2003-IPS.I dated 18.08.09 advised the 

government of Assm to revert the four officers who were promoted to the post of 

DGP back to ADGP. 
Copy of the notification dated 18.08.09 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure 9. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.13 of the 

application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that the state 

government allowed the applicant to avail pro forma promotion to the rank of ADGP 

w.e.f the date his immediate junior in the Assam segment was promoted vide 

notification dated 11.03.03. Thereafter in considering the request made by the 

officers senior to W.R. Marbaniang, the state government promoted the five officers 

including the applicant to the post of DGLP vide order dated 22.05.08. However, 

subsequently, the government of India vide order dated 18.08.09 advised the state 

government to immediately revert the four additional officers in DG grade to ADGP 

grade. / 

That the original application filed by the applicant has no merit at all and is 

liable to the dismissed. 

- 	 - -- - 	 - .. 
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VERIFICATION 1TT 
-e 

I, Sri Anjan Chakraborty, aged about 50 years, son of Late Nagendra Nath 

Chakraborty, presently serving as the Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, 

Home Department, Dispur, Guwahati: 781006 do hereby solemnly verify as follows: 

That the statements made in paragraphs 

are true to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraphs 

t-.t- .........................................................  being matters of record are true to 

my information derived therefrom and the rest are my humble submission before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material fact before the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on the 	day of January 2010 at Guwahati. 

SIGNATURE 
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•In the 	le1' 1 	f 	U1)] I.c 	TV I 
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Shri 	
Das, EPS (83) is oromoted to the rank o.I. 

General of ?olice in the oay scale Of Rs. 1B4O05022,10I 
and transferred and posted as InsPe0t0r General of 3oice (TAP) 

kssam iith effect from the 
date of taking over car.ge and 

	'. 

[tao 
until fuher orders vice Shri B.P. 	

,I 	oromOte(I. 

Shri .D. Goswamt,1 	DelutY 

Inspector General of ?olice (B),A55a Is  allowed to hold the 

charge of the post of De2utY Insoector General of police 

to 
erform the duties o the cost in aIdittofl 

to 

his own duties until further order. 

	

• 	ScI/- G.C. 7utar. 
Under SecV.to the Govt.Ot' 1ssam 

	

i Do rtméflt 	. 

5/93/t.ILI/' D.Di31r,t 
e 7th Dec. ooa. 

c. 

-' 	 It,  '. 	 - 

tic iii••i 	 - - 

CoDy to 	- General i) The iccountaflt 
Guwahati 29. 	 & thsoeCtor Ueneral of police ,2\sS,fl, 

2). The DirectOr General 
Govt.of 	Lndi3, 	M.tntstl'Y.0f Hone t,Guwahati7. th 

3) -The Jnder Secy.to 	e 

ffairS 	New Delhi. 

	

)nclrr 	oCv. t 	th 	G' 	. ol Mr 	 IIDIn 
45 Th 

.• Sht1lOn. 	. 	 . 	 General of. 	
0liCe/[flsPect01' Ge.nel"3l of 

5) The 	ddl.DilCctor 
.. 	

.• 	 - 

fnspector General of Police 	.............
.• 	

. 
.......

oe•*• 	
•' 

2oeetY 	
•..................

• ...........e 

•_ • 	• • 	
• • • • I 

.......... .... 	..... •1••*.*  7) 	person •toncerned............... 
	. 

I ......... .. ..................................... 

2.1S. 	
to Chf I4n.t5ter,a,ssami50Gttt 

8 	The 
-. 9 	The ?.5 	to Chief 

- 	 - 	 .... 	 . 	 • 

1J 	The ~ S 	to Chtf SecretarY,85,Dr,Gati 
f1dl.Chif Secretary,Sam,Di5Pu0at 

11 	The 	to 
12 	The ?. to ComissiOfler 	SeCy b ,HomO Deptt. ,SpUr,quw1ati 

Chief Minister, .t8SUfl, 

13 	The E.S. to Commissioner & Secy. ,to 
- 	 - 

D2; GuahatiG. 	0 	 ldan, Giwah8t1 2l. 
- 'ress 4) The Supdt. jssam Govt. 	,Bonunim3  

fly Ord'r Etc. 

tintler Secv.to the 	ovt.ot isS' 
Home (it) 	artment 

.1.• 	 • 

Mq ry 

JA 	. 

0 	

- 	 4 
Gum AL 
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OhDEHS BY THE GOVERI431t 
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NOT 1' j(:T 1O1 

r'o.1iiA. 167/4/1:)t.II!55 : 	Shri S.R. Mehra, 125 (Aii-70) now n 

deputation to Govt.of .tridia is ilowi oroforma 3r'omottcl 
to the raik of Director Gerierl & Insctor ';ner1. of 
in the oay sca1.e of Rs. 24950-350-2)00/- with ei:f'ect fr 
the date his immediate Junior was oromoted :rnder Rule 5 
III, 2(3) of the Ii'S (Pay) Riles, J;y5/4.  

Shri S.R. Mehra,IjS is entitled to h 
oay in the above scale from t'e Govt.of ASSaIfi only with 
effect from the dite of his reverston from (etrai 1)er)u 
with notional fixttcn of h!.s cy with effect from th 

. 4 
	 of promotion of his junior to the above sciale an the rn., 

}(?fl, IL'S (AM.. 714), 
deouttion to Govt.of In(Iia is k , Uowed pro forrna promotL 
to the rankAddl.Djr'ector General of Police in the py 
of Rs. 221400-525-24500/- with effect from the date eK h 
immediate junior was oromoted to the rank of Addl.1)irec 
General of ?oiice under Rule 5 .note_IIIA(3)of Ik'S 
1954. 

Shri. S.L.I. kam,103 Is allowed to 
to his pay in the above scale from th Govt.of Ass 	oi 
ei ect from I. he,ot his r.vers Ion !'r, (rfl ial I)eit. t, 
notional fixation of his Day with effect from the date 
3rornotiox-i of his junior tj the ibv scie od the regul 

,-. 

• 	
. 	 Jerit Secy.to the Govt,of Assam 

}forn (A) Deoartrnerit 

Mem3 No.HMA. 167/9-4/?t. 11/55-A, 1)td.Dj. ow, t.V1nrch!7P)5. 
Cooy to :- 

1.) Thm, 	to  

L-I. 
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ii 

I )piity SeeieIiry to tliejUovLoi Mcghniaya, 
Ilonic (Police) !Jcpartnient 

C44 	Ap7 

2(. '2-t° 

Vri 	41!R'I'I 

.L 1 
th 

. 

p .  A0A)'q tx com- 

S  

/ 
1)u ted Sh illoi g.t I c 1 4 111  Mu ich, 20(15 

No.IJJL.3/99,1fl1V,2 - 	(iI<-iS) Ad(I. I )ITInu (uit:iij of I'i:i 
Me;Iiihtyu rs Juiely ploilloicil In IIu 	 I )ai:cfnj (kiiii al ol I 	It,:i, Isi j'hitbiyui, 

lhc scillo 01 pay 1<. 210.0-0:j(J2o)uI with ci Ic1 11001 the dow of iukiiug over charge uiuit turWer orders. 

a. 

(R V. Suchng) 
Conirnisjoiier Sc Secretary to the (ioverim1cnt of Mcghahiya 

1Ioi 	(Police) Dpruent, 
nev 	 -. - .t 	i. :11 .... 	I 	i 	tii 	_ Ii 	

dtU 	Iing, u 	£arci Copy torwarded to:- 
L 	The 	o1nmjsSjopr & S 	rcta' to (he. Governor of Meghalaya Shillong. The Private Scciiy to C1iiefMiujte1, 	leaya, Shillong. 'Ihe Private Secretary to Deputy Chief Minister, Meghulnyit, Shi1Iunj: 

i'he Private Secretary to Minister Home (Police.), Meghalayn, Shillong. 
The Piivaic SeCIoi1y Lu Chief Seetety, Me&wiya, ShiIlujt. 

L a. 	Ihe Under Secrc1ato [lie Government of 	dia, Mmisuy of floine /\tthns, New liethi - ooi. 
Th 	SeeieIy, JuiLCathe Authoiity, 	uiu-vIc 	uIya wid Principal 3ec1ctiy lu the Government 01 Meghajuya Personaci & 	Deparunent, Shillong. The Secretary to the Govrnt ofsap 	Home (A) Deparimepit Dip'.wQuwItj 

The Dector 
Si  

enera! & 1npcctor General 01 Police, MeaIay 	hiiIong. 
113. The Accounta_nt General (A&E), Mhakiya, Shillong 

11. The Dcekr urpliIIIIII8 & Suiicry, Mewlaya, sl "i flulltj fur fuvuur of Publicullull 	1 

fr 	\ 
\ 

the Gazette. 
2. Shri W.R, Marbai)JlI); IPS (k1(-75, I)ii'cctor tienerpil 	of I'licci, Me1 	uliiyii,S 	iiIo,i. 13. PeionI tilcWG uurd Fi le , 

I ly iii tit:i CIC., 

:1. 
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JOINT SE(RETAI1Y (Police) 	 'IR9I 
feIefx No. 23004927 	 M1H13 I IY 01 IOMLArt AIfl 

Noith B ock, Now Dell 

I )n(ed, the 2 I 	l)ecicr, 20C 

/ 	 Dear Shri Bazeley, 

- 	

The Sates of Assam and Meghaiaya 1on a joint cadre of (lie All India 
Services, It Is learned that the State Government of Mol iaILiya has ()I oiiin(od 
Shil W.R. Marbaniang, IPS (AM:75) as DGP of Meqhalaya. 1-tence (lie Stale 
Governnlent of Assain has requested this Ministry for Its approval for creatlop 

• - - of 4 ex-cadre posts at the apex level for 4 1ilcers who are senior to Shr W.I. 
Maibanlang. Ilowever, It is not lustiliable to create 4 ex-cadro j04(s at the 
apex level against the sanc t ioned strength of olTrnale I3os. 

' - 1 

 

12. 	The proper course of action In these circumstances is that the AIS 
officers in both the seç;ients of joint cadre, may be considured together (or 
promotion as per their combined seimiotity by the Joint Criclre Authority 
comprising Of the Chief Secretaries of both the segments and oilier 
•representtives. Such proiriotions can be allowed by the •ICA op (lie basis of 
total vacancies existing in the particular gades on both the sides. After the 
olficers concerned in the order of seniority are so found (it fo r promotion, they 
could be posted to either side amid adjustments Iii ii mcii l)ostlngs could be mimade, 4 wI rem cvr rrJcossai y. As 1)0(11 A;saiim amid Mnghatuya tom in a joint cadre of All 
India Services posting of officers from one segmiment to another should not l)0S0 any difficulty. 

3, 	In view of [lie above position it is consklemed 1111 	 \ 
- 	 the institution of the Joint Cadre Authority and place a ciiü of 1)romoon 

	

'4 	 belore it for its consideration 
-kb~-mlbm "RP11 I -'red fADGIRIMU 1, 1119ij-'t it- 

fiv
•  

u t 	 - v, - 	 • -Jpld 	
.. 	 I 	 - v vi I  re g a ru S 	

ç 
1, 	

•/ 	.Yori,s siticaitily, 

- 	 - 

2 •j 	
.-,-- 

j 	 . 	 S 	 (V.N. GAUII) 

	

J 	4Mz!a118Qflch 	• SlriPJ. Bazeley, 	 - •• 

Chief Secretary, 	I. 	j6yk ' 	

I Governn- ent of Meglralay,' iioci 
- •__i1fflQi1. 

• 	 Copy to the Chief Secretary, Govermimireut of A;siimr, Griwi liati. 

• 	 - 	AUR1 

• 

• 	 L = 	 I 
• 	

- 

•••
•' 
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( 1( )VILRNMlNr ( )I' i\SSAIvJ 
IOMF (A) DEPARl'MINl 

I I M A 201/90/217 	 Dated l)ispiir, (lie 271 Fchiiiiiv200 
Shii A (ii iki LV iiiy A( S 
Joint Secretary to the Govt. oF Assani. 	 I'1T 
I tome (A) Department, I)ispur. 

'I he Accountant General, Assaiii. Maidamgion, 
l3eitoia, Guwahati-29. 

I tx-post facto sanctioji fin creation of 3 (three) p0 is I 
l)irector General of Police (DGP) raiik . amch 

Sir. 

I aiii (lilected to convey Oie saiictioii iii the (ovcrin 	oh AssahilJo0ieex.post hlCt(I CiCaIiiiii 
the lid lowing 3 (three) cx-cadre Posts of I PS in (he rank ol' Director General iI Police & iii the I Ii\( I sea ° i 	of Rs. 75,500 (annual increnieni ( 3 1/0)- 80,000/- grade PUY nil. 

one post of l)G P (V&AC), personal to Shri Sharda Prasad, IPS , with died 4i'om the date c entertainment up to 28-2-2009. 

One post of l)GP (Border), personal to Shri ftP. Rao, IPS , with cITedt lioni the (late (if 
entertainment up to 28-2-2009. 

one post (if DGP (051)), personal to Shri M. Mohaii Raj. IPS . with elIiel (miii (lie date ol 
eIiteLtaiiinieiit up In 28-2-2009. Subject Co the condition that (lie 3 (lliiee) posts will he personal to (lie 
of itcers nientioncd above. 

the expenditure in respect of (lie post of DGP(V & AC) is (lebitahlc to the I lead ol' Accotit 
"2055-I'ol ice- 101 - Criminal Investigation & Vigilance (C) —Anticorruption- ((I - Salary-Non-plan (GeiicinI 
in the budget For the current financial year 2008-09. 

The expenditure in respect of the post of DUP (Border) is (Idhlitable to (lie I lead of Aceouut "205 
Police-I 092-District Police- 901- Checking of Bangladeshi infiltralioii- It) I-Salary-Non-plan (Generul)" 
the budget for the current financial year 2008-09. 

The expenditure in respect of' [lie post of' DGP(OS!)) is debitable to (lie I lead of' Account "205 
Police- 101, direction & Administration - I 72- Ilcad Quarter Establishment- 101 -SalaIy-Non-pIaI1((1eIlcraI) 
in the budget for the current financial year 2008-09. 

This issues with the concurrence of Finance (EC-1 I) I )eptI 's I ho No. INC (II )25()/20ft dtd. 27-2-2009. 

IZ  y. 

.Joint Secretary to (lie Govt. of Asstiiii, 
• . Memo. No. tIM A20 !./90/2 17 -A 	 Dated Dispur, the 27 lcbruary .2009 	 -j .- Copy to:- 

I. The l)ircctor General & Inspector General of Police, Assain, Ulubarj, (itiwalm(j-7 
The Director GcieraJ of Police Assam, (V&AC)/ (Border)! SFSO), (.;iiviuiati- for 

 necessary action. 	. 

The I lispector Genei'aI of' Police (SOU) Assani, Kahil para.Guwahati- 19 
The l)eputy Secretary Finance (EC-Il) Departnicpit, I.)ispur, GIwaIiati-(i him  / 5. l'ersons concerned ................ 

................................. . .................... 
. 

ltynl(lerelc, 	 0 

tL ' 

.huiiit Secretary lo (lie Govt. of Assaiii, 
I IOii!e (A) I )epai (ORnil. 

Memi. No. I IMA20 1/90/217 -11 	 hated I )ispur, the 27th Fehniaiy,2009 
('opv ti)rwarde(l to the Accountant General (A&F), Assain, Maida,iiion I3cltnla. ( iliwiihia(j-29 

Senior Iiii:iiiejah Adjei. 
1'!! 	(./Jjnrciit. 

H 
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GOVIRNMIN'U 01' ASSAM 
IILMJAI2AI'MFN'F 

Jo. 1JMA.20l/90/21 	 i)atctlr1 
'mm 

10 

Sub 

Sir, 

Shri A. Chaki'avai'ty, ACS, 
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assani, 
Home (A) Department, Dispur. 

The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, 
Beltola, Guwahatj-29 

RetrospLC 	for temporary addition of 3 (1 
iGjneral of Police (DGP) rank. 

I 
Guwahatr B,ch ' 
9 

In partial modification of this Department's sanction issued vidc No. IIMA.2 10/90/217 di 
27.2.2009, 1 am directed to convey the sanction of the Governor of Assam, to the temporary adclitioii ofii 
following 3 (three) posts of IPS in the rank of Director General of Police & in the I lAG 

-1 scale of pay Rs. 75,500 (Annual increment @ 3%)- 80,000/- grade pay nil ; undcr Second Proviso to mimIc 4 
() of (lie II' (Cadre) Rules, 1954 for a period not exceeding one year. 

one post of DGP ( V&AC), personal to Shri Sliarda Prasad, IPS , with effect ii'oni (lie date a Cfltertajr,mcjit up to 28-2-2009. 
one post of DO!' (Border), pei'soimmil to Sliri B .P. Ran, I I'S , with cfThct iioiii time (late of entertainment up to 28-2-2009 
one post of DGP (OSD), personal to Shri M. Mohan Raj, IPS , with cllèct I rout Ome date of ,  cntcrtainmeiit up to 28-2-2009. Subject to the comidi (ion that the 3 (thmee) posts will be 
personal to the officers mentioned above. 

The expenditure in respect of the post of DGI' (V&AC) is debitable to the Head of Accott 
"2055-PoIiceI 01- Criminal Investigation & Vigilance (C) -Anicorriiptj1111 Oh - Sainry-Nmmnplan (Gencrnl in the budget for the current financial year 2009-20 10. 

The expenditure in respect of' the post of DGP (Border) is (ichilable ho the I tend of Accout 
"2055-Policc I 092-Dis Police- 901- Checking of Jiaiigladcslmi infiltiaiimoi 101 -Saiary-Non-pli 
(General)" in the budget for the current financial year 2009-2010. 

The expenditure in respect of time post of DGP(OSl)) is dehitahie to the I henri of Acciti 
"2055-Police- 101, direction & Administration -172- 1 lead Quarter Istahl islmnicimi- 101 

- Salary-Noimpimmi (General)" in the budget for the current financial year 2009-20 10.. 

This iSSues with the concurrence of Finance (EC-1 I) f)cpaitiimcimt's 
1 lIt) No, Fl C (II )250/20t dtd. 27-2-2009. 

'omiis haitlihully, 

,Ij,it Scm:actni'y (mm (he (Jovt, of Assmmmii, 
Home A) J)epamlmncnt. 

Memo. No. HMA.20 1/90/21 -A  
Copy to:- 1)atcd I )ispmlr, time 27 1"  April, 2009 

The Director General & Inspector General of Police, Assani, Ulubari, Guwalma(i7 
The Director General of Police Assam, (V&AC)/ (liordcr)/ (OSD), for inibrimmatinim and necessary action. 
The Deputy Secretary Finance (EC-11) l)epartment, Dispur, Guwaha(j-6 for infornmation. V 5. Persons Concerned.................................................................... 

. 	
• 	fly oi'dcr etc., 

Joint Secretary to the (iovt. uFAsmmit1, 
1:it!!(A) !1h1niii1. Memo. No, I IMA.2o 1/9(1/21 -fl 	

Dated I.;ispur, the 27' April, 2009 
Copy frwa,'ded to the AccoLmntant General (A&E), Assam, Maidaingaon, Beltola, Guwhatj-29, 

Scimi or Fi nancimil Ad viscr, 



GOVERNMENT OF AS SAM —> ' 
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT 

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR 
NOTIFICATION 

Dated Dispur, the 22 

Shri Sharda Prasad, II'S (RR-73) Add!. Director 
(V&AC),Assam, is proinoted to officiate in the rank ol Director General ot l'n 
pay Its. 24,050-650-26,000/- and posted as Director General of Police (V&AC 
by way of up gradation of the ex-cadre post of AddI. Director General of Polk 
to the rank of Director General of Police (V&AC), Assam, in the interest of p 
immediate effect and until further orders. 

Ma2008 3 JAN '2010 
ncinl of Police 

Ce,

(V&AC'7 L4l' 

NO. H1vIA 201/90/180-A: Shri Shankar Barua, IPS (RR-74) Chairman—cum- Managing Director, APIIC, 
Ltd, Assam is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay 
Rs. 24,050-650-26,000/- and allowed to continue in the ex-cadre post of Chairinan–curn-
Managing Director, APHC, Ltd, Assam, in the interest of public service, with immediate effect and 
until further orders. 

NO. 14MA'201f90/I 80B 	ShrjS.}bRarnIRSp(RR-74) Addl. Director General of Police,(CID) Assam, is 
promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Its. 24,050-650-
26,000/- and posted as Director General of Police (CI!)), an ex-cadre post by way of up gradation 
of the ex-cadre post of Addl. Director General of Police (CID), Assam to the rank of l)ircctor 
General of Police (CID), Assam in the interest of public service, with immediate el'feet and until 
further orders. 

NO. HMA 20I/90/180-j Shri B.P,Rao, IPS, (RR-74) Addi. Director General of Police,(L3order) Assam, 
is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Rs. 24050-
650-26,000/- and posted as \ Director General of Police (Border), by way of up gradation of the 
cadre post of Add!. Directortlencral of Police (Border), A8sam to the rank of Director General of 
Police (Border), Assam, in the interest of public service, with immediate efléct and until further 
orders. 

NO. HMA 201/90/180-D : Shri M.Mohan Raj, IPS, (RR-75), Add!. Director General of l'olicc (OS!)), 
Assam is promoted to officiate in the rank of Director General of Police, in the scale of pay Rs. 
24,050-650-26,000/- and posted as Director General of Police (OSD) an ex-cadre post in the 
Assain Police Head Quarters by way of up gradation of the cx-cadre post of Add!. Director 
General of Police (OSD), Assam, to the rank of Director General of Police (OS!)), Assam, in the 
interest of public service, with immediate effect and until further orders, 

Sd/- S.C.bos, 
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assain, 

Home & Political Deptirtment. 
Memo. NO. HMA201/90/180-E 	 Dated Dispur, the 22'4  May ,2008. 
Copy to 

I. The P,P.S to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
2. ,  The P.S to Chief Minister, Asauin, I)lspur, Ouwahati-6. 
3. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 
.4. The Under Secy. to. the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi. 

. The Under Secy. to the Govt. of Me&utlnyn,  Ilonie (I') Depnrtnsont. ShulIon. 
The Director General & Inspector Genera! of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7. 
The P.S to the Parliamentary Secretary, Home Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S. to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S to Principal Secy. to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 
The P.S to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Deptt. Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

II. The P.S to Commissioner & Secrctary, Home & Political Deptt. Dispur, Guwahti, 
12. The Add!. Director General of Police, Assam, -------- --------------------------- 
13 The Inspector General of Police/ Deputy Inspector General of Police --------- - ------- 
14 	The Superintendent of Police/ Commandant ---------------------------------------------- 
15. The Director, Assam,Qovt. Press, 3am imaidam, Ghy-21 for publi atio qDho abo c otj1icati 

)OfflcerConcened.A 	.....c 	 .cRg/dP(• cZ) 	I-  ( 

By order etc. 

6J4 	€ L ( La7 Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assatu, 
HQmiA1Pn&tmn1 
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C,  
The Chief Secreta 	

L 

Government of Assam, 	 ( 	I 
Gijwahati 

(Kind Attn. Shri A. ChakraVaY, Joint Secretary) 

Sub 	flCurrefl 	C 	 lPS__der Ru1032111 a__i 06  

3 	
PavRu2007mnresef Assam Se ment of IPS of Joint 

	rj 

ofAsSamM 	
\\T 

Sir, 	

/1 
I am directed to refer to State Governments letter No.HMA19312009112 dated 

16 July, 2009 on the subjeCt cited above and to convey the conCUrlence ot the Central 
Government to the number of vacancies as required under Rule 3(2)(ii) of IPS (Pay) 

Rules, 2007 to the following extent- 

pro 	 Concurrence 

	

motion in 	
Resultant 	Tota%flUmi 

the Grade 	of Number of 	vacancies 	of vacancies 

J. DGP 	

Vacanes 
00 

2. ADGP 	 04 	
04 

r4 
( 	

II 	
as per State 

Government a 
proalL 

- 5. SelectiOn 	
- 	 03 	O 

G

3(ROStrICted 

	

Grade (SP) 	
as per State 
overnment's 

Rs 

2. 	
It is seen from the information sent by the State GoVerflmeIt that against the 

sanctiofled strength of 	
(one cadre plus one ex-cadre) at DGP level, the State 

Al Government is operatin osts' at ra Attention of the State GOverflment 
in this connection is invited tot e pro ISIOnS o u e 11(7) of IPS (Pay) RuleS, 2007 an 
this Minist'S letter NO,11012/7/2009 dated 10th July, 2009 vide whlch the State 
Government was intimated that its request to concur two additi0Iat posts at DGP level 

cannotbe acceded to. 
POO 

our 

4. 	
The concurrence of the Central Government on the number of vacaflCi 

	as 

indicated above is subject to the action to be taken by the State Gover,1mt, as 

advised in the preceding para.   

•11 

. 	
' 	 JAN 2010 

02 



-2- 

5. 	
It is_clarified that the above promotions will be done only alter getting the 

approval 01'T 	
Cadre Authority (JCA) and will be made strictly iii accot(laIlCe wilh 

the guidelines issued by the Gpvernmer)t of India for promotion within IPS. FuUieF a 
for record. 

copy of the promotion notification may be forwarded to this Ministry  

Yoursfai fuly, 

(O.S.AshOK) 

Under Secretary to the Government of India 
Tel. 23092527. 

Copy to: The Chief Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, Shilong for infolmatiOflr\,,, -_ 

(O.S.AShOK) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

( 	
Tibs 

 

13 JAN 201U 
I 	 ich 

24,L0 
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IN THE CENTRtL ADMINISTRATIV13.TRIBUNL OUWAHAfl I3ENC1{ 

• 	GUWBATio 

dMil 

:o,'ooe 	. MAR 

	

-r. 	 •' • 	 iu.& O. 

• 	-. 

Tbe.app1icnt repeetf117 begs to state a 

• 	 UfldE1 

• 	1, 	That jh pr,4,  c  antg hti 	r.,  ne through th€.W.& of 

• 	respondet os 2 	3 d urEertod the contents thcrcof* 

• 	
•  That in z'eply tottements In p P, ra ss  

8 Itis zubmitted 1t.ha s been art adiinistrttive error,' 
• 	• 	irreu1aity to prorncte ap .icnt"s junlor •suprecUng 

aPPl*Ct, 1 d 	GP nd 	The applIcant Is 

entitled toprofori pionct1on with rcference to the date 

of promotion of his junior. . . 	. 	. 

r. theXconsidering the 

request .nide by 	Officer ti who were s eriir to W.R. 
• 	 • 	 • 	 •• 	•. 	 • 

Marbanian5,IF the e14 'fficers ere prorot€t to the 

-- post of DGP vide noti.ficatn io4 1A.2c1J9O/1 dtE'd 

22,05.2008. The applIcant 	one of the officers 

Contd4..2 



eAl 

- 	 * 	
2 eench 

(a.gain.t Si. No. 3)cf the 5 (five) officers mentioned 

in the said 	The appiiónt subit that the, pronotiort 

has to be given effect from thdte of.pronoti9n of his 

Juriioz',on proorn basis, 

It is stted that the Government of Asem gave 

proforma promotion with reference to Shi1 B.P. Rao IP& only. 

• 

	

	considering that Shri Bao as posted, in A5sam 8egient The 

applicant is grnteful to the Government o Asarn for the 

sue The hunbie pryer, of the apiicant is that Asam arid 

- 

	

	 Megh1.ay fori a jintc'de, prrfrui pronotFn in the joint 

c&re (not c(inents)/ fop adminitrtjve justice should not 

pose m ,ny d ifficulty At, 	 td nbcive reonet for promotton 
OePl junirr hs been accptcd (ptr B of W3.), the p±oniotion 

on profr 	bsifrom the,datcofpromotion of jn1or 

in JoInt Cire shoidcI he given as has been given with 

refp'nce to ShrI 13P Bao -94MO~Ucm to maintain sqnctity 

of joint cadre promotin 

• 	

...,. 

It s st-itcd thatthe tat 	vernnient of 'Lsem, 

and Meghalaya hap er tc,  create pasts for prorntin of 

superec1ed of cers, nvtof!rn, has exercised, the 

joer, as stated inpara 17 of the W.S., by exercise of samc 
power post for applicrt' rrootirn cou.W be cretcd It 

: 	 is resrectfuliy s  qjImItted tht proforma promotion with 

reference to proiiotian of 3uior should be given to the 

applicant. 

Contd....3 
1 1 

I 
4 	 tf V 	

• 	 ,. • •• 	 ,Vt 	 V 	 V 	 • 	 ' 

...................... .. V  j ,. 4yV 	• 



__ - 	 -- 

z4  a,~v 

  \ 
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4 3 . 

2. 	That it is stated that in pra ? of the W.S. it 

has been stated that Govermen.t of 1r1i 1Mrte& th. 

Ab3mexamml le - 	xa to rejtt  Sri .rbniag •• •• 

• •• 	 (underlines added), In 	10 of th€—W-.8 

It is stated that after the above direction of 

the. Government of Iria ,-azot the state of Meghalay did 

not take any ac tion to r€rt his junior, nd hold D.P.C, 

under JoTht Cidr• itules, as such the adatinistr,ative error/ 

= 	irregu1arty .orit1nued •ird junior of the applicant continued 
• 	 . 	 in promotionpl post 	perges1on of the applicant continued), 

his is arbitmry ax. v1lative of the Articles 14, 16 at 

21 of the Constitutjon of India, 

The opplicant htb1y states that Artiles2ônd 

257 (Adninistrativ:e ?eLatoris between the Centre and States) 
,•..• 	

•. 

PZ'OVId e fOX directions by the Governient of India to St.ates, 

Such airectins are, CoztituUona1 directr-ns, and Lailure 

. •• 
	 . 	 t comply with such ireetions woui mean faijure of 

-•..... 

Constitutlo nal machinery of atte a The huLnbl e uission 

of the apl1cant i bat fsuch Thilure the law abiding 
Is 

citizen as the applicant 	rieed not suffer. The adverse 

t deerv.es to be rectified by .boforma pronotioris of 

the applicant with effect from the date of promotions. of 

the jurder.  

4. 	That in reply to statc'nents in para 10 of the W.S. 
• 	 • • •• it is Etated that the st .iteruents are not for the applicant's 

• • • 	 The applicant s  case has been dealt with sepately 

Contd.....4 



IJUtk 

I TiTzT 

• 

' 	 GuwhaIi Bench 

by,  creaton of posts by the Governor, undc' eirci1ar 

dated 27.5.2009 (Ann.exure-10A to the 0.A•. The applicant 

has retired w.e.f. 3.3.20094 

50 	That in reply to stntenients in p ara 12 it Is 

stated that the 0.A. deserves to be allowed with cost. 




